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WVS ?WB World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Estonia 2011 v.2016.01.01

V4.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Family

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun 6elge, kui tahtis on Teie elus see, mis ma nuud ette loen. Kas Te arvate, et ...?

Perekond
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Very important 88.0 83.2 92.0 89.0 92.1 84.5
Rather important 9.8 13.8 6.4 9.8 6.7 12.1
Not very important 1.7 2.3 1.3 1.2 0.8 2.7
Not at all important 04 0.5 0.3 - 0.4 0.6
No answer 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V5.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Friends

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun 6elge, kui tahtis on Teie elus see, mis ma nuud ette loen. Kas Te arvate, et ...?

Sobrad

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Very important 50.9 51.3 50.5 67.4 50.8 424
Rather important 39.0 39.2 38.9 29.2 424 41.5
Not very important 9.0 7.9 9.9 34 5.9 14.2
Not at all important 0.9 1.3 0.5 - 0.6 1.5
No answer 0.1 - 0.1 - - 0.1
Don't know 0.2 0.3 0.1 - 0.2 0.3
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V6.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:

Leisure time

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun 6elge, kui tahtis on Teie elus see, mis ma nuud ette loen. Kas Te arvate, et ...?

Vaba aeg
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Sex Age

LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 40.8 411 40.6 52.4 44.3 32.2
Rather important 425 415 43.2 38.1 46.4 4.7
Not very important 13.8 14.3 134 8.6 8.4 20.5
Not at all important 2.4 2.8 2.2 0.9 0.6 4.6
No answer 0.1 - 0.1 - - 0.1
Don't know 04 0.3 0.6 - 0.2 0.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V7.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Politics

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun 6elge, kui tahtis on Teie elus see, mis ma nuud ette loen. Kas Te arvate, et ...?

Poliitika

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 5.5 6.3 5.0 3.5 3.6 8.1
Rather important 23.3 27.8 19.6 171 224 271
Not very important 48.0 46.8 49.0 50.7 51.9 43.7
Not at all important 22.7 18.8 25.8 28.7 21.2 20.7
No answer 0.1 0.2 - - - 0.2
Don't know 04 0.1 0.6 - 0.9 0.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V8.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Work

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun 6elge, kui tahtis on Teie elus see, mis ma nuud ette loen. Kas Te arvate, et ...?

T6o6
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Very important 53.0 55.7 50.9 471 62.4 49.0
Rather important 29.3 28.6 29.9 411 30.1 22.7
Not very important 8.8 7.9 9.6 7.0 6.4 11.6
Not at all important 7.8 7.1 8.3 3.9 - 15.6
No answer 0.5 0.2 0.7 0.3 04 0.6
Don't know 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.5

(N) (1,533) (688) (849) (345) (514) (675)




World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Estonia 2011
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V9.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:

Religion

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun 6elge, kui tahtis on Teie elus see, mis ma nuud ette loen. Kas Te arvate, et ...?

Religioon
Sex Age

TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 7.6 59 9.0 3.8 59 10.8
Rather important 17.7 14.4 20.4 14.6 16.8 20.0
Not very important 37.4 33.6 40.5 36.2 39.5 36.5
Not at all important 35.7 44.8 28.2 44.8 36.3 30.5
No answer 0.2 - 0.3 - 0.2 0.3
Don't know 14 1.2 15 0.6 1.3 1.9
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V10.- Taking all things together, would you say you are:
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Kas voiksite koiki asjaolusid arvesse vottes 6elda, et olete ...?

Sex Age

TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very happy 12.7 11.9 134 225 12.3 8.0
Rather happy 64.0 64.0 63.9 68.7 M7 55.6
Not very happy 19.9 20.1 19.7 79 13.2 31.1
Not at all happy 1.9 2.3 1.6 - 1.7 3.1
No answer 0.1 - 0.2 - - 0.3
Don’t know 14 1.7 1.2 0.9 1.1 1.9
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V11.- Allin all, how would you describe your state of health these days?. Would you say it is:

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Uldjoontes, kuidas Te kirjeldaksite oma praegust tervislikku olukorda? Kas Te iitleksite, et see on

.?
Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 12.4 13.9 11.2 31.2 12.2 3.0
Good 36.3 37.2 35.5 52.3 47.6 19.4
Fair 412 39.7 424 15.8 35.6 58.5
Poor 9.9 9.0 10.6 0.3 4.4 19.0
Don’t know 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V12.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Independence

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Siin on loetelu omadustest, mida saab lastel peres kasvatada. Kas Te peate mdningaid neist eriti
olulisteks?

Soéltumatus
Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 54.5 57.1 52.4 68.3 59.1 43.9
Not mentioned 455 429 476 31.7 40.9 56.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V13.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Hard work

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Siin on loetelu omadustest, mida saab lastel peres kasvatada. Kas Te peate mdningaid neist eriti
olulisteks?

Todarmastus
Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 87.5 87.3 87.7 771 86.8 93.3
Not mentioned 12.5 12.7 12.3 22.9 13.2 6.7
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V14.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Feeling of responsibility

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Siin on loetelu omadustest, mida saab lastel peres kasvatada. Kas Te peate mdningaid neist eriti
olulisteks?

Vastutustunne
Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 88.4 86.7 89.8 88.3 89.3 87.7
Not mentioned 11.6 13.3 10.2 1.7 10.7 12.3

(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)




V15.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Imagination

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Siin on loetelu omadustest, mida saab lastel peres kasvatada. Kas Te peate mdningaid neist eriti
olulisteks?

Kujutlusvoime

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 36.8 36.2 37.3 40.0 41.9 314
Not mentioned 63.2 63.8 62.7 60.0 58.1 68.6
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V16.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Tolerance and respect for other people

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Siin on loetelu omadustest, mida saab lastel peres kasvatada. Kas Te peate mdningaid neist eriti
olulisteks?

Sallivus ja lugupidamine teiste inimeste suhtes

Sex Age
LS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 84.5 80.9 87.3 80.9 85.7 85.3
Not mentioned 15.5 19.1 12.7 19.1 14.3 14.7
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V17.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Thrift, saving money and things

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Siin on loetelu omadustest, mida saab lastel peres kasvatada. Kas Te peate mdningaid neist eriti
olulisteks?

Kokkuhoidlikkus, saastlikkus raha ja asjade suhtes

Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 77.0 76.2 77.7 741 77.0 78.5
Not mentioned 23.0 23.8 22.3 25.9 23.0 21.5

(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V18.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Determination and perseverance

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Siin on loetelu omadustest, mida saab lastel peres kasvatada. Kas Te peate mdningaid neist eriti
olulisteks?

Otsusekindlus, visadus

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 69.4 70.6 68.4 76.5 70.4 65.0
Not mentioned 30.6 294 31.6 235 29.6 35.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V19.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Religious faith

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Siin on loetelu omadustest, mida saab lastel peres kasvatada. Kas Te peate mdningaid neist eriti
olulisteks?

Religioossus
Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 18.8 15.1 21.7 14.0 18.8 21.1
Not mentioned 81.2 84.9 78.3 86.0 81.2 78.9
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V20.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Unselfishness (* In Spanish "generosity")

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Siin on loetelu omadustest, mida saab lastel peres kasvatada. Kas Te peate mdningaid neist eriti
olulisteks?

Omakasupuiudmatus
Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 425 38.4 459 37.7 452 43.0
Not mentioned 57.5 61.6 54.1 62.3 54.8 57.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V21.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Obedience

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Siin on loetelu omadustest, mida saab lastel peres kasvatada. Kas Te peate mdningaid neist eriti
olulisteks?

Sonakuulelikkus

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 62.7 61.1 64.1 62.6 65.4 60.8
Not mentioned 37.3 38.9 35.9 374 34.6 39.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V22.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Self-expression

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Siin on loetelu omadustest, mida saab lastel peres kasvatada. Kas Te peate mdningaid neist eriti
olulisteks?

Enesevaljendus
Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 62.9 59.7 65.6 65.5 68.9 57.0
Not mentioned 371 40.3 344 345 31.1 43.0

(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V23.- All things considered, how satisfied are you with your life as a whole these days? Using this card on which 1 means
you are “completely dissatisfied” and 10 means you are “completely satisfied” where would you put your satisfaction with
your life as a whole?:

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kadiki asjaolusid arvesse vottes, kuivérd rahul Te oma eluga tervikuna olete? Vaadake kaarti: 1
tahendab, et Te ,lldse ei ole rahul“ ja 10 tdhendab, et Te ,olete taiesti rahul®.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely dissatisfied 1.8 1.6 2.0 0.6 2.1 2.3
2 3.0 2.9 3.0 0.9 2.1 4.6
3 6.5 7.2 5.8 25 5.4 9.3
4 8.2 8.0 8.3 4.8 8.2 9.9
5 15.8 16.7 15.2 9.7 13.1 21.1
6 14.5 14.8 14.2 11.5 16.3 14.6
7 18.4 16.8 19.7 23.5 19.6 14.9
8 19.3 18.8 19.7 271.7 21.9 13.0
9 8.2 9.2 74 14.6 8.8 45
Completely satisfied 4.0 3.6 4.3 4.2 2.6 5.0
Don't know 04 0.3 04 - - 0.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 6.25 6.22 6.27 7.06 6.35 5.76
Standard Deviation 2.07 2.07 2.07 1.74 1.99 2.15
Base mean (1,528) (686) (841) (345) (514) (669)

V24.- Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be trusted or that you need to be very careful in dealing with
people?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas Te Uldiselt arvate, et enamikku inimesi voib usaldada voi vastupidi, et peab olema vaga
ettevaatlik inimestega kokku puutudes?

Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Most people can be trusted 39.0 38.2 39.6 43.5 42.8 33.7
Need to be very careful 58.3 57.9 58.5 51.6 55.7 63.6
No answer 0.1 - 0.1 0.3 - -
Don't know 2.7 3.9 1.8 45 1.6 2.7

(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (6514) (675)
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V25.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Church or religious organization

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Niitid loen ette erinevad (ihiskondlikud organisatsioonid. Oelge, kas Te kuulute ménesse neist ja kui
jah, siis kui aktiivselt osalete nende t66s?

Kiriku- vOi religioosne organisatsioon

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 85.7 89.3 82.7 91.7 84.8 83.3
Inactive member 10.4 7.8 12.5 6.4 1.4 11.6
Active member 3.8 2.7 47 1.6 3.8 49
Don't know 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 - 0.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V26.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Sport or recreational organization

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Nitid loen ette erinevad uhiskondlikud organisatsioonid. Oelge, kas Te kuulute ménesse neist ja kui
jah, siis kui aktiivselt osalete nende t66s?

Spordi, puhkuse v6i meelelahutuse organisatsioon

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 81.5 76.8 85.4 66.4 81.7 89.1
Inactive member 7.8 10.4 5.6 12.6 8.4 4.8
Active member 10.6 12.6 9.0 20.7 9.9 6.0
Don’t know 0.1 0.3 - 0.3 - 0.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V27.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Art, music or educational organization

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Niitid loen ette erinevad uhiskondlikud organisatsioonid. Oelge, kas Te kuulute ménesse neist ja kui
jah, siis kui aktiivselt osalete nende t66s?

Kunsti-, muusika- voi haridusalane organisatsioon



Sex Age

TOTAL

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 85.2 88.3 82.6 80.2 82.5 89.7
Inactive member 6.2 4.9 7.3 8.3 8.3 3.5
Active member 8.3 6.2 10.0 10.8 9.2 6.4
Don’t know 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.6 - 04
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V28.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Labor Union

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Niiid loen ette erinevad lihiskondlikud organisatsioonid. Oelge, kas Te kuulute mdnesse neist ja kui
jah, siis kui aktiivselt osalete nende t66s?

Ametithing
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Not a member 93.3 93.3 93.3 95.3 91.4 93.7
Inactive member 55 6.2 49 35 6.9 5.3
Active member 1.0 0.4 1.5 0.9 1.5 0.7
No answer 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.2 0.1
Don't know 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 - 0.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V29.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Political party

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Niiiid loen ette erinevad tihiskondlikud organisatsioonid. Oelge, kas Te kuulute mdnesse neist ja kui
jah, siis kui aktiivselt osalete nende t66s?

Poliitiline erakond

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 93.9 92.6 94.9 93.7 94.8 93.2
Inactive member 5.0 58 44 4.8 4.1 5.8
Active member 1.0 14 0.7 1.2 1.0 0.8
Don't know 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 - 0.1

(N) (1,533) (688) (849) (345) (514) (675)
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V30.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Environmental organization

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Niitid loen ette erinevad (ihiskondlikud organisatsioonid. Oelge, kas Te kuulute ménesse neist ja kui
jah, siis kui aktiivselt osalete nende t66s?

Keskkonnaorganisatsioon

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 97.5 97.6 97.4 97.5 97.4 97.6
Inactive member 1.6 1.7 1.5 2.2 2.0 1.0
Active member 0.7 0.5 0.9 - 0.6 1.2
Don't know 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 - 0.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V31.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Professional association

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Nitid loen ette erinevad uhiskondlikud organisatsioonid. Oelge, kas Te kuulute ménesse neist ja kui
jah, siis kui aktiivselt osalete nende t66s?

Kutseuhendus
Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Not a member 92.0 92.5 91.6 94.0 90.4 92.3
Inactive member 4.4 4.3 4.5 35 5.7 3.9
Active member 3.3 3.0 3.6 2.2 3.9 3.5
No answer 0.1 - 0.1 - 0.1
Don’t know 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 - 0.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V32.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Humanitarian or charitable organization

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Niitid loen ette erinevad uhiskondlikud organisatsioonid. Oelge, kas Te kuulute ménesse neist ja kui
jah, siis kui aktiivselt osalete nende t66s?

Humanitaar- voi heategevuslik organisatsioon

Page 3 of 126



Sex Age

TOTAL

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 94.8 96.9 93.0 94.6 94.4 95.1
Inactive member 35 2.2 4.6 4.2 3.7 3.0
Active member 1.6 0.8 2.3 0.9 1.9 1.7
Don’t know 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 - 0.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V33.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Consumer organization

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Niiid loen ette erinevad lihiskondlikud organisatsioonid. Oelge, kas Te kuulute mdnesse neist ja kui
jah, siis kui aktiivselt osalete nende t66s?

Tarbijakaitse organisatsioon

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 99.0 98.7 99.3 98.7 99.6 98.7
Inactive member 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.9
Active member 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.6 - 0.1
Don't know 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 - 0.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V34.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Self-help group, mutual aid group

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Niiiid loen ette erinevad tihiskondlikud organisatsioonid. Oelge, kas Te kuulute mdnesse neist ja kui
jah, siis kui aktiivselt osalete nende t66s?

Eneseabi ja vastastikuse abi grupp

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 96.5 96.3 96.8 96.9 96.8 96.2
Inactive member 1.9 2.1 1.8 1.6 2.0 2.1
Active member 1.3 1.5 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.5
Don't know 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 - 0.2

(N) (1,533) (688) (849) (345) (514) (675)
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V35.- Now | am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Other organization

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Niitid loen ette erinevad (ihiskondlikud organisatsioonid. Oelge, kas Te kuulute ménesse neist ja kui
jah, siis kui aktiivselt osalete nende t66s?

Muu organisatsioon

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 92.1 91.0 93.1 92.7 91.1 92.7
Inactive member 2.3 2.7 1.9 2.2 2.6 2.0
Active member 5.1 5.6 47 3.8 6.3 4.8
No answer 0.1 0.2 - 0.3 - -
Don’t know 04 0.6 0.3 1.0 - 0.5
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V36.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
Drug addicts

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Selles loetelus on toodud erinevad inimeste grupid. Nimetage palun, keda neist Te ei sooviks endale
naabriks?

Narkomaanid

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 86.9 88.0 86.0 87.8 87.7 85.9
Not mentioned 13.1 12.0 14.0 12.2 12.3 14.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V37.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
People of a different race

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Selles loetelus on toodud erinevad inimeste grupid. Nimetage palun, keda neist Te ei sooviks endale
naabriks?

Teisest rassist inimesed

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 25.4 26.9 24.2 24.6 19.2 30.5
Not mentioned 74.6 73.1 75.8 754 80.8 69.5

(N) (1,533) (688) (849) (345) (514) (675)
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V38.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
People who have AIDS

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Selles loetelus on toodud erinevad inimeste grupid. Nimetage palun, keda neist Te ei sooviks endale
naabriks?

Inimesed, kel on AIDS

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 48.6 475 49.5 46.8 40.1 55.9
Not mentioned 514 52.5 50.5 53.2 59.9 441
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V39.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
Immigrants/Foreign workers

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Selles loetelus on toodud erinevad inimeste grupid. Nimetage palun, keda neist Te ei sooviks endale
naabriks?

Sisserandajad/voortdolised

Sex Age

TOTAL

2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 375 38.8 36.4 313 35.7 42,0
Not mentioned 62.5 61.2 63.6 68.7 64.3 58.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V40.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
Homosexuals

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Selles loetelus on toodud erinevad inimeste grupid. Nimetage palun, keda neist Te ei sooviks endale
naabriks?

Homoseksualistid

Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 47.3 51.6 43.8 446 37.6 56.1
Not mentioned 52.7 48.4 56.2 55.4 62.4 43.9

(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V41.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
People of a different religion

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Selles loetelus on toodud erinevad inimeste grupid. Nimetage palun, keda neist Te ei sooviks endale
naabriks?

Teisest religioonist inimesed

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 20.7 20.3 211 19.8 15.3 25.4
Not mentioned 79.3 79.7 78.9 80.2 84.7 74.6
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V42.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
Heavy drinkers

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Selles loetelus on toodud erinevad inimeste grupid. Nimetage palun, keda neist Te ei sooviks endale
naabriks?

Alkohoolikud
Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 79.0 76.6 80.9 79.3 80.8 775
Not mentioned 21.0 23.4 19.1 20.7 19.2 22.5
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V43.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
Unmarried couples living together

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Selles loetelus on toodud erinevad inimeste grupid. Nimetage palun, keda neist Te ei sooviks endale
naabriks?

Kooselavad paarid, kes pole abielus

Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 13.5 12.9 14.0 12.2 10.8 16.3
Not mentioned 86.5 87.1 86.0 87.8 89.2 83.7

(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)




V44.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
People who speak a different language

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Selles loetelus on toodud erinevad inimeste grupid. Nimetage palun, keda neist Te ei sooviks endale
naabriks?

Inimesed, kes raagivad teises, mitte Teie keeles

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 16.5 16.5 16.6 19.2 12.5 18.3
Not mentioned 83.5 83.5 83.4 80.8 87.5 81.7
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V45.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"When jobs are scarce, men should have more right to a job than women"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas jargnevate vaidetega Te olete ndus voi ei ole ndus voi Te ei soostu kummagi hinnanguga?

Kui téokohti napib, meestel peab olema suurem 0digus tookohtadele kui naistel

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 17.6 23.7 12.5 17.4 12.4 21.6
Neither 225 28.7 17.5 20.7 20.5 24.9
Disagree 57.9 45.3 68.2 59.2 65.8 51.2
No answer 0.1 - 0.1 - 0.1
Don’t know 2.0 2.3 1.7 2.6 1.3 2.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V46.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"When jobs are scarce, employers should give priority to people of this country over immigrants.”

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas jargnevate vaidetega Te olete ndus voi ei ole ndus vdi Te ei soostu kummagi hinnanguga?

Kui tookohti napib, peavad to6andjad eelistama Eesti inimesi sisserandajatele

Sex Age
oL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 71.7 77.8 77.6 75.5 75.8 80.2
Neither 12.0 12.8 11.4 15.3 13.1 9.5
Disagree 9.1 8.5 9.6 6.9 10.6 9.0
No answer 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 -
Don't know 1.1 0.7 1.3 1.9 0.2 1.3

(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V47.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"If a woman earns more money than her husband, it's almost certain to cause problems"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas jargnevate vaidetega Te olete ndus voi ei ole ndus voi Te ei soostu kummagi hinnanguga?

Kui naine teenib rohkem kui tema mees, siis peaaegu kindlasti kerkivad probleemid

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 24.2 275 215 25.0 21.6 25.8
Neither 33.7 324 34.7 32.6 30.4 36.7
Disagree 38.0 35.5 39.9 38.1 447 32.7
Don’t know 41 4.6 3.8 4.2 3.2 4.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V48.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"Having a job is the best way for a woman to be an independent person."

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas jargnevate vaidetega Te olete ndus voi ei ole ndus vdi Te ei soostu kummagi hinnanguga?

Omada tédkohta on naisele parim viis olla séltumatu

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 65.4 56.1 73.0 57.4 66.7 68.5
Neither 23.0 29.1 18.0 26.4 21.8 222
Disagree 8.2 9.0 7.6 11.0 9.6 5.7
No answer 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 - 0.1
Don't know 3.3 5.6 1.3 48 1.9 35
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V49.- For each of the following statements | read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"One of my main goals in life has been to make my parents proud"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen Teile ette erinevad vaited ja Teie Oelge, kuivord igalhega ndustute voi ei ndustu. Kas Te olete
nendega taiesti ndus, pigem ndus, pigem ei ole ndus vai Uldse ei ole ndus?

Uks minu olulisimaid elueesmarke on see, et minu vanemad oleks minu tle uhked
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 214 20.5 22.1 244 16.7 234
Agree 42.3 42.2 424 46.8 46.0 37.1
Disagree 20.0 20.9 19.3 20.7 25.2 15.7
Strongly disagree 8.2 7.9 8.4 6.0 9.5 8.4
No answer 2.3 1.7 2.7 0.3 - 5.0
Don't know 5.8 6.8 5.1 1.9 2.6 10.3
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V50.- For each of the following statements | read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you

strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"When a mother works for pay, the children suffer"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen Teile ette erinevad vaited ja Teie 6elge, kuivord igaihega ndustute voi ei ndustu. Kas Te olete

nendega taiesti ndus, pigem ndus, pigem ei ole ndus vai Uldse ei ole ndus?

Kui ema tdotab, siis on see tema lastele halb

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 5.3 4.5 6.1 3.2 34 8.0
Agree 18.6 21.0 16.6 13.7 15.5 234
Disagree 494 48.3 50.2 453 54.8 47.3
Strongly disagree 24.0 23.0 24.9 36.2 249 17.1
No answer 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1
Don’t know 2.6 3.1 22 1.3 15 4.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V51.- For each of the following statements | read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you

strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"On the whole, men make better political leaders than women do"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen Teile ette erinevad vaited ja Teie 6elge, kuivord igaihega ndustute voi ei ndustu. Kas Te olete

nendega taiesti ndus, pigem ndus, pigem ei ole ndus vai Uldse ei ole ndus?

Uldiselt mehed sobivad paremini poliitilise liidri rolli kui naised

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 15.9 19.9 12.6 14.8 14.3 17.6
Agree 33.0 37.7 29.2 29.9 290.7 37.2
Disagree 30.7 27.3 33.5 29.6 34.3 28.6
Strongly disagree 171 11.8 214 21.8 20.0 12.3
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.1
Don't know 3.1 3.2 3.1 3.2 1.7 4.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V52.- For each of the following statements | read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"A university education is more important for a boy than for a girl"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen Teile ette erinevad vaited ja Teie Oelge, kuivord igalhega ndustute voi ei ndustu. Kas Te olete
nendega taiesti ndus, pigem ndus, pigem ei ole ndus vai Uldse ei ole ndus?

Ulikooliharidus on olulisem poisi kui tiidruku jaoks

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 4.7 4.5 5.0 3.8 3.0 6.6
Agree 11.0 13.9 8.7 1.1 9.3 124
Disagree 341 36.0 32.7 32.8 30.9 37.3
Strongly disagree 46.6 40.8 51.2 50.1 54.0 39.1
No answer 0.2 04 0.1 0.3 - 0.4
Don’t know 3.3 4.4 2.3 1.9 2.8 4.3
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V53.- For each of the following statements | read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"On the whole, men make better business executives than women do"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen Teile ette erinevad vaited ja Teie Oelge, kuivord igalhega ndustute voi ei ndustu. Kas Te olete
nendega taiesti ndus, pigem ndus, pigem ei ole ndus vai Uldse ei ole ndus?

Uldiselt meestest saavad paremad &rijuhid kui naistest

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 10.0 13.3 74 12.7 7.2 10.8
Agree 29.9 35.7 25.2 27.2 28.3 32.6
Disagree 321 29.2 34.5 28.1 34.1 32.7
Strongly disagree 24.2 17.3 29.8 29.2 28.7 18.1
No answer 0.1 0.3 - - 0.3
Don't know 3.7 43 3.1 2.8 1.7 5.6

(N) (1,533) (688) (849) (345) (514) (675)




V54.- For each of the following statements | read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"Being a housewife is just as fulfilling as working for pay"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen Teile ette erinevad vaited ja Teie Oelge, kuivord igalhega ndustute voi ei ndustu. Kas Te olete
nendega taiesti ndus, pigem ndus, pigem ei ole ndus vai Uldse ei ole ndus?

Kodune majapidamine on sama tahis kui to0, mille eest makstakse palka

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 45.3 34.0 54.5 36.7 48.1 47.6
Agree 38.2 43.7 33.7 43.0 36.6 36.9
Disagree 114 14.8 8.6 15.2 11.0 9.7
Strongly disagree 2.7 3.7 1.9 2.9 2.8 2.5
No answer 0.1 0.1 - - 0.1
Don’t know 2.4 3.8 1.3 2.2 1.5 3.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V55.- Some people feel they have completely free choice and control over their lives, while other people feel that what they
do has no real effect on what happens to them. Please use this scale where 1 means "no choice at all" and 10 means "a
great deal of choice" to indicate how much freedom of choice and control you feel you have over the way your life turns out:

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Moned inimesed tunnevad, et neil on taielik valikuvabadus ja kontroll oma elu Ule, teised seevastu
tunnevad, et nende tegevus ei oma tegelikku maoju sellele, kuidas neil elus laheb. Palun kasutage
skaalat, kus 1 tdhendab ,pole lldse valikuvabadust ja 10 ,taielik valikuvabadus®, et maarata, kui
palju valikuvabadust ja kontrolli tunnete endal olevat selle tle, milliseks Teie elu kujuneb.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No choice at all 1.9 1.5 2.3 0.6 0.8 34
2 1.7 1.6 1.7 0.3 1.3 2.6
3 5.0 3.7 6.1 1.9 49 6.8
4 7.7 7.9 74 5.7 6.6 9.5
5 17.8 17.8 17.8 14.3 16.6 20.5
6 16.2 15.3 16.9 14.6 16.2 17.0
7 18.8 19.8 17.9 22.9 20.6 15.2
8 16.4 17.5 15.5 21.8 19.5 11.3
9 6.1 6.3 5.9 8.3 6.2 49
A great deal of choice 7.2 7.2 7.2 8.0 6.9 7.0
No answer 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1
Don't know 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.6 04 1.7
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 6.35 6.45 6.27 6.89 6.52 5.93
Standard Deviation 2.04 1.98 2.08 1.77 1.92 217

Base mean (1,513) (678) (835) (339) (511) (662)
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V56.- Do you think most people would try to take advantage of you if they got a chance, or would they try to be fair? Please
show your response on this card, where 1 means that “people would try to take advantage of you,” and 10 means that
“people would try to be fair™:

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas Te, kas enamus inimesi pulaks voimaluse korral Teid ara kasutada voi nad puuaks Teie vastu
ausad olla? Vastamiseks kasutage kaarti, kus 1 tdhendab ,inimesed pulavad Teid ara kasutada®“ ja
10 ,inimesed pulaks Teie vastu ausad olla“, ning markige sellel oma arvamus.

Sex Age
Uz Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
People would try to take advantage of you 2.5 3.1 2.0 1.6 2.9 2.7
2 3.0 2.8 3.2 2.8 25 3.5
3 7.2 8.6 6.1 6.7 5.9 8.6
4 10.6 10.7 10.6 12.7 11.9 8.6
5 16.2 16.8 15.7 16.1 13.6 18.2
6 14.0 14.9 13.3 14.3 14.7 134
7 17.0 17.8 16.3 16.3 18.9 15.8
8 17.7 15.3 19.6 19.8 19.2 15.5
9 6.1 4.9 7.0 5.7 5.6 6.6
People would try to be fair 3.6 2.7 4.4 2.2 3.2 47
Don’t know 2.0 2.3 1.8 1.9 1.7 2.3
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 6.01 5.83 6.16 6.01 6.07 5.97
Standard Deviation 2.11 2.08 212 2.00 2.08 2.19
Base mean (1,502) (673) (830) (338) (505) (659)
V57.- Are you currently:
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Praegu Te olete ...?
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Married 39.6 46.4 34.2 13.9 48.6 46.0
Living together as married 19.3 18.3 20.0 31.3 24.6 9.1
Divorced 8.5 7.1 9.7 1.6 9.5 11.4
Separated 2.6 2.8 2.5 1.6 3.1 2.9
Widowed 10.7 29 17.2 0.3 1.9 22.8
Single 19.1 22.3 16.4 51.3 12.2 7.8
Don't know 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V58.- Have you had any children?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas Teil on olnud vai on lapsi? Kui jah, siis mitu?

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No children 26.5 32.8 214 69.7 15.6 12.7
1 child 254 23.2 271 19.6 30.3 24.6
2 children 35.0 31.3 37.9 9.2 39.1 449
3 children 8.9 8.4 9.3 1.2 94 12.3
4 children 2.9 3.3 2.5 - 3.6 3.9
5 children 1.0 0.8 1.2 0.3 1.2 1.2
6 children 0.3 - 0.5 - 04 0.3
7 children 0.1 - 0.1 - 0.2 -
Don’t know 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 1.41 1.29 1.51 0.43 1.61 1.75
Standard Deviation 1.15 1.15 1.14 0.75 1.12 1.06
Base mean (1,532) (687) (845) (345) (514) (674)

V59.- How satisfied are you with the financial situation of your household?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kuivord Te olete rahul Teie leibkonna majandusliku olukorraga? Palun kasutage vastamisel seda
kaarti.

Sex Age
Lelr-t- Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely dissatisfied 55 44 6.4 3.1 5.4 6.8
2 49 4.7 5.1 1.9 45 6.8
3 13.5 12.8 14.0 10.2 12.5 16.0
4 12.1 12.5 11.8 11.4 13.0 11.8
5 14.8 13.8 15.7 15.3 13.3 15.8
6 15.0 15.2 14.9 174 15.7 13.3
7 14.9 15.3 14.5 17.5 14.4 13.9
8 12.5 13.5 11.8 16.2 14.0 9.5
9 3.7 48 2.8 45 4.3 2.9
Completely satisfied 2.6 2.7 2.5 2.6 2.1 2.9
No answer; BH: Refused 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
Don't know 0.3 - 0.5 - 0.5 0.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 5.34 5.49 5.22 5.82 5.42 5.05
Standard Deviation 2.24 2.23 2.24 2.05 2.24 2.28

Base mean (1,528) (687) (841) (349) (510) (673)
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V60.- People sometimes talk about what the aims of this country should be for the next ten years. On this card are listed
some of the goals which different people would give top priority. Would you please say which one of these you, yourself,
consider the most important?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Paljud praegu arutavad jargneva kimne aasta Eesti riigi eesmarkide ule. Kaardil on loetletud
eesmargid, mis on paljudele inimestele olulised. Palun 6elge, milline neist on Teie arvates koige
olulisem?

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
A high level of economic growth 61.7 64.6 59.4 61.1 64.9 59.6
Making sure this country has strong defense forces 6.9 74 6.4 7.0 4.0 9.0
Seeing that people have more say about how are done at their jobs and in their 28.6 258 30.9 28.0 29.8 281
communities
Trying to make our cities and countryside more beautiful 1.8 1.6 2.0 3.2 04 2.1
No answer 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1
Don't know 0.9 0.5 1.3 0.6 0.9 1.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V61.- And which would be the next most important?
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Ja olulisuselt teine?
Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
A high level of economic growth 22.8 22.6 23.0 22.2 23.2 22.8
Making sure this country has strong defense forces 18.7 20.5 171 20.3 18.1 18.2
Seeing that people have more say about how are done at their jobs and in their 40.8 40.4 41.2 40.8 42.7 39.4
communities
Trying to make our cities and countryside more beautiful 13.6 12.5 14.5 14.2 12.1 14.4
Not applicable (Not first choice) 1.0 0.6 1.3 0.6 0.9 1.2
No answer 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.6 05
Don't know 2.7 2.8 2.6 1.6 2.3 35
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V62.- If you had to choose, which one of the things on this card would you say is most important?
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Kui peaksite valima, mida sellel kaardil toodust peate Teie kdige olulisemaks?
Sex Age
eAl-l= Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Maintaining order in the nation 31.6 32.6 30.8 30.2 29.2 34.1
Giving people more say in important government decisions 245 24.1 24.8 245 26.8 22.8
Fighting rising prices 38.7 36.8 40.3 38.2 37.7 39.8
Protecting freedom of speech 4.4 6.2 2.9 6.7 55 2.3
Don’t know 0.8 0.3 1.2 0.3 0.9 1.0

(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (6514) (675)




V63.- And which would be the next most important?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Ja milline neist oleks tahtsuselt teine?

Sex Age
TOTAL

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Maintaining order in the nation 21.0 21.0 20.9 17.3 22.0 221
Giving people more say in important government decisions 31.7 30.9 324 29.9 34.3 30.7
Fighting rising prices 33.3 33.3 334 36.6 29.9 34.2
Protecting freedom of speech 114 12.0 10.9 14.9 11.8 9.2
Not applicable (Not first choice) 0.8 0.3 1.2 0.3 0.9 1.0
No answer 04 05 0.3 0.3 - 0.7
Don't know 1.5 1.9 1.1 0.6 1.1 2.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V64.- Here is another list. In your opinion, which one of these is most important?
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Siin on veel Uks loetelu. Mis on Teie arvates selles kdige olulisem?

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and

Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
A stable economy 73.0 74.5 71.9 69.9 74.5 73.6
Progress toward a less impersonal and more humane society 10.1 9.7 10.4 13.3 10.4 8.2
Progress toward a society in which Ideas count more than money 7.1 7.1 7.1 8.0 7.7 6.2
The fight against crime 9.1 8.5 9.6 8.5 7.2 10.8
Don't know 0.7 0.2 1.1 0.3 0.2 1.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V65.- And what would be the next most important?
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Ja olulisuselt teine?

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and

Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
A stable economy 13.4 11.8 14.6 14.9 13.8 12.2
Progress toward a less impersonal and more humane society 244 23.2 25.3 255 26.0 22.6
Progress toward a society in which Ideas count more than money 19.4 21.6 17.7 17.9 20.1 19.7
The fight against crime 39.9 39.9 39.9 39.6 37.3 421
Not applicable (Not first choice) 0.7 0.2 1.1 0.3 0.2 1.2
No answer 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.9 - 0.3
Don't know 1.9 2.6 1.3 1.0 2.6 1.9
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V66.- Of course, we all hope that there will not be another war, but if it were to come to that, would you be willing to fight for
your country?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Koik me muidugi loodame, et veel Uhte sdda ei tule, kuid juhul, kui nii siiski peaks juhtuma, kas
tahaksite Eesti riigi eest voidelda?

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 51.6 60.5 443 56.1 54.2 47.3
No 31.6 24.8 37.2 316 30.5 325
No answer 35 2.1 4.6 2.8 25 45
Don’t know; SG: Unsure 13.3 12.6 13.9 9.5 12.9 15.7
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V67.- I'm going to read out a list of various changes in our way of life that might take place in the near future. Please tell me
for each one, if it were to happen, whether you think it would be a good thing, a bad thing, or don't you mind?
"Less importance placed on work in our lives"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Sellel kaardil on loetelu muutustest, mis vdivad lahitulevikus meie elulaadis ette tulla. Palun delge
igathe kohta, kas see oleks hea, halb voi on see Teil Ukskadik, kui see nii laheb.

T60 tdhtsus vaheneb meie elus

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Good thing 24.0 225 25.2 26.6 28.7 19.1
Don't mind 13.4 15.4 11.7 15.0 11.2 14.2
Bad thing 58.3 57.5 58.9 55.3 56.9 60.8
No answer 0.3 04 0.2 0.6 - 04
Don’t know 41 4.3 39 25 3.3 54
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V68.- I'm going to read out a list of various changes in our way of life that might take place in the near future. Please tell me
for each one, if it were to happen, whether you think it would be a good thing, a bad thing, or don't you mind?:
"More emphasis on the development of technology"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Sellel kaardil on loetelu muutustest, mis vdivad lahitulevikus meie elulaadis ette tulla. Palun delge
igatihe kohta, kas see oleks hea, halb voi on see Teil Ukskaik, kui see nii laheb.

Tehnoloogia arengu suurem tahtsustamine
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Sex Age

LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Good thing 59.2 63.2 55.9 58.9 61.1 57.8
Don’t mind 26.5 24.9 27.8 27.5 26.5 26.1
Bad thing 9.3 7.5 10.7 11.7 8.8 8.4
No answer 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.3
Don’t know 4.9 4.4 54 1.9 3.6 7.5
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V69.- I'm going to read out a list of various changes in our way of life that might take place in the near future. Please tell me
for each one, if it were to happen, whether you think it would be a good thing, a bad thing, or don't you mind?:
"Greater respect for authority"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Sellel kaardil on loetelu muutustest, mis véivad I&hitulevikus meie elulaadis ette tulla. Palun 6elge
igauhe kohta, kas see oleks hea, halb voi on see Teil Ukskoik, kui see nii laheb.

Suurem lugupidamine véimu suhtes

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Good thing 31.0 28.9 32.7 28.5 30.1 32.9
Don't mind 46.1 46.5 457 51.9 46.7 42.7
Bad thing 14.5 15.8 13.4 12.9 16.4 13.9
No answer 04 0.5 0.3 0.3 04 04
Don’t know 8.0 8.3 7.8 6.4 6.4 10.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V70.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"It is important to this person to think up new ideas and be creative; to do things one’s own way. "

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kirjeldan luhidalt méningaid inimesi. Palun ndidake sellel kaardil, kas see inimese on vaga palju
Teile sarnane, Teile sarnane, monevorra Teile sarnane, vahe Teile sarnane, ei ole Teile sarnane voi
ei ole Uldse Teile sarnane.

Sellele inimesele on oluline tulla valja uute ideedega ja olla loominguline, teha asju omamoodi

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 9.1 10.0 8.4 13.4 8.2 7.7
Like me 19.9 19.9 19.9 30.1 19.3 15.1
Somewhat like me 31.9 32.3 315 28.0 384 28.9
A little like me 18.6 19.3 18.1 16.2 19.6 19.2
Not like me 14.0 12.9 14.9 8.0 10.9 19.5
Not at all like me 4.7 3.8 5.5 3.2 3.2 6.7
No answer 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1
Don't know 1.7 1.8 1.6 1.3 04 2.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 3.23 3.17 3.28 2.85 3.15 3.49
Standard Deviation 1.31 1.29 1.33 1.27 1.19 1.36

Base mean (1,507) (675) (831) (341) (6511) (655)
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V71.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"It is important to this person to be rich; to have a lot of money and expensive things"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kirjeldan IGhidalt moningaid inimesi. Palun naidake sellel kaardil, kas see inimese on vaga palju
Teile sarnane, Teile sarnane, monevorra Teile sarnane, vahe Teile sarnane, ei ole Teile sarnane voi
ei ole Uldse Teile sarnane.

Sellele inimesele on oluline olla rikas, omada palju raha ja kalleid asju

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 21 2.0 2.2 4.7 2.1 0.7
Like me 7.8 9.2 6.6 16.6 7.7 3.3
Somewhat like me 18.3 21.6 15.6 21.7 20.1 12.1
A little like me 26.8 27.9 25.9 27.3 28.7 25.1
Not like me 30.2 28.2 31.9 15.2 30.6 37.6
Not at all like me 13.8 9.6 17.2 7.6 10.4 19.4
No answer 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1
Don't know 1.1 1.5 0.7 1.0 0.4 1.6
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 418 4.01 4.31 3.55 410 457
Standard Deviation 1.23 1.21 1.24 1.28 1.19 1.09
Base mean (1,516) (677) (838) (342) (511) (663)

V72.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"Living in secure surroundings is important to this person; to avoid anything that might be dangerous”

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kirjeldan luhidalt moningaid inimesi. Palun naidake sellel kaardil, kas see inimese on vaga palju
Teile sarnane, Teile sarnane, ménevorra Teile sarnane, vahe Teile sarnane, ei ole Teile sarnane voi
ei ole Uldse Teile sarnane.

Sellele inimesele on vaga oluline elada turvaliselt, valtida kdike, mis voib olla ohtlik

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 14.3 10.4 17.5 11.1 13.3 16.8
Like me 294 25.8 323 26.0 27.8 322
Somewhat like me 21.7 284 271 29.8 28.9 25.6
A little like me 17.7 20.6 15.3 19.4 17.5 17.0
Not like me 8.6 11.4 6.3 11.4 10.6 5.6
Not at all like me 1.5 1.9 1.2 1.6 1.7 1.3
No answer 0.1 - 0.1 - - 0.1
Don't know 0.8 1.5 0.2 0.6 0.2 1.3
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 2.81 3.02 2.64 2.99 2.89 2.66
Standard Deviation 1.23 1.24 1.19 1.23 1.25 1.19

Base mean (1,520) (678) (842) (343) (6512) (6695)
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V73.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you? :
"It is important to this person to have a good time; to “spoil” oneself"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kirjeldan IGhidalt moningaid inimesi. Palun naidake sellel kaardil, kas see inimese on vaga palju
Teile sarnane, Teile sarnane, monevorra Teile sarnane, vahe Teile sarnane, ei ole Teile sarnane voi
ei ole Uldse Teile sarnane.

Sellele inimesele on oluline hasti aega veeta, ennast hellitada

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 5.5 4.5 6.3 9.7 5.4 3.5
Like me 18.9 16.5 20.9 334 20.3 10.5
Somewhat like me 24.2 23.8 24.5 26.4 28.1 20.0
A little like me 22.8 235 222 18.7 235 24.3
Not like me 204 22.3 18.7 8.9 17.0 28.8
Not at all like me 7.2 7.7 6.8 25 5.2 11.1
Don’t know 1.0 1.7 0.5 0.3 0.4 1.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 3.56 3.67 3.47 2.91 3.42 4.00
Standard Deviation 1.35 1.33 1.36 1.22 1.28 1.30
Base mean (1,517) (677) (840) (344) (511) (662)

V74.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?:
"It is important to this person to do something for the good of society"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kirjeldan Iihidalt méningaid inimesi. Palun naidake sellel kaardil, kas see inimese on vaga palju
Teile sarnane, Teile sarnane, ménevorra Teile sarnane, vahe Teile sarnane, ei ole Teile sarnane voi
ei ole Uldse Teile sarnane.

Sellele inimesele on oluline teha midagi head Uhiskonna heaks

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 5.8 5.9 5.6 6.4 5.2 59
Like me 21.8 19.5 23.7 23.0 20.1 225
Somewhat like me 33.7 33.0 34.3 34.2 35.0 32.5
A little like me 24.2 26.7 222 241 23.9 24.5
Not like me 10.2 9.7 10.6 7.8 12.2 9.8
Not at all like me 2.3 24 2.2 1.6 2.5 2.5
No answer 0.1 - 0.1 - - 0.1
Don't know 2.0 2.8 1.4 2.9 1.1 2.3
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 3.18 3.23 3.15 3.09 3.26 3.18
Standard Deviation 1.14 1.14 1.14 1.10 1.15 1.15

Base mean (1,501) (669) (832) (335) (508) (658)




V75.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"Being very successful is important to this person; to have people recognize one’s achievements"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kirjeldan IGhidalt moningaid inimesi. Palun naidake sellel kaardil, kas see inimese on vaga palju
Teile sarnane, Teile sarnane, monevorra Teile sarnane, vahe Teile sarnane, ei ole Teile sarnane voi
ei ole Uldse Teile sarnane.

Sellele inimesele on oluline olla vaga edukas, et Umbritsevad inimesed teaksid tema saavutusi

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 3.8 4.5 3.1 5.7 3.9 2.6
Like me 11.3 12.6 10.3 19.7 9.0 8.8
Somewhat like me 224 225 22.3 30.9 234 17.3
A little like me 27.2 284 26.1 25.0 30.0 26.1
Not like me 254 22.7 27.6 13.9 26.2 30.7
Not at all like me 8.6 7.9 9.3 35 7.5 12.1
No answer 0.1 0.1 - - 0.1
Don't know 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.2 - 2.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 3.86 3.77 3.94 3.33 3.88 412
Standard Deviation 1.27 1.28 1.26 1.21 1.22 1.26
Base mean (1,513) (679) (834) (341) (514) (659)

V76.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you? :
"Adventure and taking risks are important to this person; to have an exciting life"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kirjeldan luhidalt moningaid inimesi. Palun naidake sellel kaardil, kas see inimese on vaga palju
Teile sarnane, Teile sarnane, ménevorra Teile sarnane, vahe Teile sarnane, ei ole Teile sarnane voi
ei ole Uldse Teile sarnane.

Seiklused ja riskide votmine on vaga olulised sellele inimesele; omada pdnevat elu

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 3.7 43 3.2 9.8 24 1.6
Like me 10.6 14.3 7.6 20.6 9.9 6.0
Somewhat like me 18.2 20.3 16.5 28.0 21.3 10.8
A little like me 21.0 23.3 19.1 21.3 234 19.0
Not like me 28.2 24.3 314 13.7 29.6 34.5
Not at all like me 16.9 11.9 211 6.3 13.2 25.2
No answer 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1
Don't know 1.3 1.5 1.2 0.3 0.2 2.7
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 412 3.86 433 3.27 4.08 4.59
Standard Deviation 1.38 1.38 1.35 1.36 1.28 1.25

Base mean (1,512) (677) (835) (344) (513) (655)
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V77.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?:
"It is important to this person to always behave properly; to avoid doing anything people would say is wrong"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kirjeldan IGhidalt moningaid inimesi. Palun naidake sellel kaardil, kas see inimese on vaga palju
Teile sarnane, Teile sarnane, monevorra Teile sarnane, vahe Teile sarnane, ei ole Teile sarnane voi
ei ole Uldse Teile sarnane.

Sellele inimesele on oluline alati kaituda korralikult, mitte sooritada tegusid, mida inimesed ei kiidaks
heaks

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 14.1 11.9 15.9 7.6 11.3 19.6
Like me 322 28.7 35.1 245 30.6 374
Somewhat like me 25.2 249 25.5 28.6 28.0 21.3
A little like me 15.8 18.7 13.5 21.0 16.0 13.0
Not like me 8.7 10.6 7.2 14.2 9.9 5.1
Not at all like me 2.8 3.3 2.4 3.8 34 1.8
No answer 0.1 - 0.1 - 0.2 -
Don't know 1.0 1.9 0.3 0.3 0.7 1.7
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 2.81 297 2.68 3.21 2.93 2.51
Standard Deviation 1.28 1.31 1.24 1.28 1.28 1.20
Base mean (1,516) (675) (841) (344) (509) (663)

V78.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you? :
"Looking after the environment is important to this person; to care for nature and save life resources”

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kirjeldan luhidalt moningaid inimesi. Palun naidake sellel kaardil, kas see inimese on vaga palju
Teile sarnane, Teile sarnane, ménevorra Teile sarnane, vahe Teile sarnane, ei ole Teile sarnane voi
ei ole Uldse Teile sarnane.

Sellele inimesele on oluline kanda hoolt keskkonna eest; hoolitseda looduse eest

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 1.7 9.2 13.7 6.7 8.7 16.5
Like me 28.3 25.1 30.8 20.1 28.2 325
Somewhat like me 314 32.6 30.4 35.2 33.3 27.9
A little like me 18.2 21.3 15.6 23.2 19.4 14.7
Not like me 7.0 7.8 6.3 12.3 7.6 3.8
Not at all like me 2.0 2.2 1.8 2.2 2.1 1.8
Don't know 1.5 1.7 1.2 0.3 0.7 2.6
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 2.86 3.00 2.75 3.21 2.95 2.61
Standard Deviation 1.18 117 1.18 1.16 1.15 1.16
Base mean (1,511) (677) (834) (344) (510) (657)
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V79.- Now | will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?:
"Tradition is important to this person; to follow the customs handed down by one’s religion or family"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kirjeldan IGhidalt moningaid inimesi. Palun naidake sellel kaardil, kas see inimese on vaga palju
Teile sarnane, Teile sarnane, monevorra Teile sarnane, vahe Teile sarnane, ei ole Teile sarnane voi
ei ole Uldse Teile sarnane.

Sellele inimesele on oluline jargida traditsioone ja kombeid, mida tema religioon vdi perekond on
parandanud

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 14.4 9.2 18.7 7.0 13.8 18.6
Like me 254 20.8 29.2 21.9 23.7 28.6
Somewhat like me 271 29.1 25.6 271 29.6 25.3
A little like me 18.6 225 15.3 23.3 18.5 16.2
Not like me 9.1 11.2 74 13.0 11.3 55
Not at all like me 3.3 4.4 24 5.3 2.6 2.9
Don't know 2.0 2.8 1.4 2.2 0.6 2.9
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 2.92 3.20 2.71 3.30 2.97 2.69
Standard Deviation 1.31 1.29 1.28 1.30 1.29 1.28
Base mean (1,503) (669) (833) (337) (510) (655)

V80.- I'm going to read out some problems. Please indicate which of the following problems you consider the most serious
one for the world as a whole?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Nimetan Teile méningad probleemid. Millist neist Te peate maailma jaoks Uldiselt kdige tdsisemaks?

Sex Age
Ll Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
People living in poverty and need 60.3 58.9 61.5 57.7 61.2 61.0
Discrimination against girls and women 2.8 1.2 4.1 2.2 3.2 2.7
Poor sanitation and infectious diseases 10.0 10.2 9.8 13.3 9.6 8.6
Inadequate education 59 74 4.7 7.7 55 54
Environmental pollution 20.2 21.3 19.4 18.1 20.0 21.4
Don’t know 0.8 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.4 0.9

(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V81.- Here are two statements people sometimes make when discussing the environment and economic growth. Which of
them comes closer to your own point of view?:

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Siin on kaks arvamust, mis puudutavad keskkonda ja majanduskasvu. Milline neist on lahedaseim
Teie seisukohale?

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and

Male Female Upto29 30-49 more
Protecting the environment should be given priority, even if it causes slower economic 41.7 452 49.7 401 495 50.2
growth and some loss of jobs
Economic growth and creating jobs should be the top priority, even if the environment 43.7 46.5 414 521 434 39.7
suffers to some extent
Other answer 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.9 1.5 1.0
No answer 0.1 - 0.1 0.3 - -
Don't know 7.1 6.8 74 5.7 5.6 9.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V82.- During the past two years have you... Given money to an ecological organization?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Olete annetanud raha keskkonnaorganisatsioonidele?

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 7.0 7.6 6.6 7.6 9.3 5.0
No 92.2 91.3 92.9 91.8 89.6 94.4
No answer 0.1 0.2 0.1 - - 0.3
Don't know 0.6 0.9 04 0.6 1.1 0.3
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V83.- During the past two years have you...Participated in a demonstration for some environmental cause?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Osalesite keskkonna kaitse meeleavaldustel?

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 2.0 1.6 24 2.2 1.7 2.2
No 97.6 97.6 97.5 97.5 97.8 97.4
No answer 0.1 - 0.1 - - 0.1
Don't know 0.3 0.7 - 0.3 04 0.3

(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)




V84.- How interested would you say you are in politics?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kui palju Te poliitika vastu huvi tunnete?

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very interested 6.7 9.1 48 2.9 34 11.2
Somewhat interested 30.6 36.4 25.8 19.7 32.3 34.8
Not very interested 44.2 39.5 48.0 50.9 48.4 37.7
Not at all interested 18.1 14.5 21.0 25.6 15.7 16.1
No answer 0.1 - 0.1 0.3 - -
Don't know 0.3 04 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.3
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V85.- Now I'd like you to look at this card. I'm going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I'd
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:

"Signing a petition"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun vaadake seda kaarti. Sellel on loetletud poliitilise protesti vormid, millest inimesed saavad osa
votta. Palun 6elge neist igatihe kohta, kas olete osalenud mdnel taolisel Uritusel, voiksite seda
kunagi teha voi Te ei teeks seda kunagi, mitte mingil tingimusel?

Kirjutasite alla petitsioonile

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 17.0 16.8 17.2 16.9 18.9 15.6
Might do 25.8 28.2 23.9 271 29.5 224
Would never do 54.4 51.3 56.9 52.1 49.7 59.0
No answer 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2
Don't know 2.7 35 2.1 3.8 2.0 2.7
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V86.- Now I'd like you to look at this card. I'm going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I'd
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:

"Joining in boycotts”

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun vaadake seda kaarti. Sellel on loetletud poliitilise protesti vormid, millest inimesed saavad osa
votta. Palun 6elge neist igathe kohta, kas olete osalenud mdnel taolisel Uritusel, voiksite seda
kunagi teha voi Te ei teeks seda kunagi, mitte mingil tingimusel?

Osalesite boikotis
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 2.1 2.1 2.1 1.6 15 2.8
Might do 24.3 28.3 21.0 28.1 29.6 18.3
Would never do 70.2 65.3 74.2 65.9 66.6 75.2
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.2 - - 0.5
Don’t know 3.2 4.0 2.5 4.4 2.3 3.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V87.- Now I'd like you to look at this card. I'm going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I'd
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:

"Attending peaceful demonstrations”

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun vaadake seda kaarti. Sellel on loetletud poliitilise protesti vormid, millest inimesed saavad osa
votta. Palun Oelge neist igauhe kohta, kas olete osalenud mdnel taolisel Uritusel, voiksite seda
kunagi teha voi Te ei teeks seda kunagi, mitte mingil tingimusel?

Osalesite rahumeelsetel meeleavaldustel

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 8.9 10.8 7.3 5.1 7.1 12.1
Might do 34.8 36.1 33.8 43.0 38.7 27.8
Would never do 54.2 50.2 57.5 49.1 52.9 57.8
No answer 0.2 0.4 - - - 0.4
Don't know 1.9 2.6 1.4 2.8 1.3 1.9
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V88.- Now I'd like you to look at this card. I'm going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I'd
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:

"Joining strikes"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun vaadake seda kaarti. Sellel on loetletud poliitilise protesti vormid, millest inimesed saavad osa
votta. Palun Oelge neist igauhe kohta, kas olete osalenud mdnel taolisel Uritusel, voiksite seda
kunagi teha voi Te ei teeks seda kunagi, mitte mingil tingimusel?

Osalesite streigis

Sex Age
LS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 2.8 1.9 3.6 2.5 25 3.3
Might do 28.7 31.1 26.7 39.9 334 19.4
Would never do 64.9 62.0 67.2 52.8 61.7 73.5
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.1 - - 0.4
Don't know 34 4.7 2.2 438 24 34
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

Page 8 of 126



V89.- Now I'd like you to look at this card. I'm going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I'd
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:

"Any other act of protest"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun vaadake seda kaarti. Sellel on loetletud poliitilise protesti vormid, millest inimesed saavad osa
votta. Palun 6elge neist igatihe kohta, kas olete osalenud mdnel taolisel Uritusel, voiksite seda
kunagi teha voi Te ei teeks seda kunagi, mitte mingil tingimusel?

Muu protestivorm

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 1.7 1.1 2.2 1.9 1.9 1.5
Might do 24.8 27.2 22.8 30.0 29.6 18.4
Would never do 64.2 60.5 67.2 56.3 59.6 71.7
No answer 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.3 1.1 0.5
Don't know 8.7 10.4 7.3 11.4 7.8 8.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V90.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):
"Signing a petition"

Has ever done: Signing a petition

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun 6elge, mitu korda viimase aasta jooksul olete Te osalenud antud protestivormis?

Kirjutasite alla petitsioonile

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 21.2 24.8 18.4 15.4 18.2 27.2
Once 50.7 49.3 51.7 58.4 54.4 43.0
Twice 19.0 18.9 19.1 20.6 20.5 16.7
Three times 5.7 6.0 54 1.9 4.6 8.8
More than three times 2.8 0.9 4.2 3.7 2.2 2.7
Don’t know 0.7 - 1.2 - - 1.6
(N) (260) (115) (145) (58) (97) (105)
Mean 2.18 2.09 2.24 2.20 2.18 2.16
Standard Deviation 0.93 0.87 0.96 0.86 0.86 1.02

Base mean (259) (115) (143) (58) (97) (103)
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V91.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):

"Joining in boycotts"

Has ever done: Joining in boycotts

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun 6elge, mitu korda viimase aasta jooksul olete Te osalenud antud protestivormis?

Osalesite boikotis

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 26.7 254 27.6 - 15.2 39.1
Once 58.3 59.3 57.5 79.2 71.5 46.9
Twice 6.0 8.1 4.4 20.8 - 4.1
Three times 3.2 7.1 - - 13.2 -
More than three times 35 - 6.2 - - 5.9
Don’t know 2.3 - 42 - - 4.0
(N) (32) (14) (18) (6) 8 (19)
Mean 1.96 1.97 1.95 2.21 2.11 1.82
Standard Deviation 0.90 0.82 0.99 0.45 0.88 1.01
Base mean (32) (14) (17) (6) (8) (18)

V92.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):

"Attending peaceful demonstrations"
Has ever done: Attending peaceful demonstrations

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun 6éelge, mitu korda viimase aasta jooksul olete Te osalenud antud protestivormis?

Osalesite rahumeelsetel meeleavaldustel

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 32.3 38.3 25.1 32.0 26.9 34.8
Once 46.2 42.9 50.2 49.5 58.4 40.0
Twice 11.1 13.7 8.0 6.2 8.9 13.1
Three times 3.0 - 6.6 6.2 2.9 2.3
More than three times 6.9 5.1 8.9 6.1 2.8 8.8
Don’t know 0.6 - 1.2 - - 0.9
(N) (136) (74) (62) (18) (36) (82)
Mean 2.05 1.91 2.23 2.05 1.96 2.10
Standard Deviation 1.09 0.99 1.18 1.12 0.86 1.18

Base mean (135) (74) (61) (18) (36) (81)
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V93.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):

"Joining strikes"
Has ever done: Joinig strikes

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun 6elge, mitu korda viimase aasta jooksul olete Te osalenud antud protestivormis?

Osalesite streigis

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 22.7 38.9 15.8 13.3 255 24.7
Once 58.5 46.1 63.7 74.2 66.6 474
Twice 12.7 - 18.0 12.5 - 20.2
Three times 45 14.9 - - 7.9 42
Don’t know 1.7 - 2.5 - - 3.5
(N) (44) (13) 31 )] (13) (22)
Mean 1.99 1.91 2.02 1.99 1.90 2.04
Standard Deviation 0.74 1.03 0.60 0.54 0.78 0.82
Base mean (43) (13) (30) (9) (13) (21)

V94.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):

"Any other act of protest"
Has ever done: Any other act of protest

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun 6elge, mitu korda viimase aasta jooksul olete Te osalenud antud protestivormis?

Muu protestivorm

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 18.9 30.2 14.3 17.5 22.7 16.2
Once 55.2 42.3 60.5 33.7 66.8 58.2
Twice 4.2 - 6.0 16.6 - -
Three times 7.2 - 10.2 15.9 - 8.5
More than three times 11.6 27.6 5.0 16.3 10.6 9.4
Don’t know 2.9 - 4.1 - - 7.8
(N) (26) 8) (18) () (10) (10)
Mean 2.35 2.53 2.28 2.80 2.09 2.31
Standard Deviation 1.24 1.70 1.04 1.46 1.14 1.24

Base mean (25) (8) (18) (7) (10) (9)




V95.- In political matters, people talk of "the left" and "the right." How would you place your views on this scale, generally
speaking?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Poliitikas raagitakse “vasakpoolsusest” ja “parempoolsusest”. Uldiselt, kuhu Teie ennast sellel
skaalal paigutaksite?

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Left 2.8 2.9 2.7 1.6 1.9 4.2
2 2.9 3.0 2.8 2.5 1.9 3.7
3 5.9 6.4 55 4.8 6.0 6.5
4 8.8 9.0 8.8 8.3 8.4 9.5
5 26.7 27.6 25.9 33.1 23.3 25.9
6 14.4 14.0 14.7 1.1 16.1 14.9
7 9.8 10.6 9.2 8.3 12.7 8.4
8 7.8 8.9 6.9 7.0 10.0 6.6
9 2.8 34 24 45 43 0.9
Right 1.5 0.9 2.0 2.2 1.3 1.3
No answer 2.1 2.3 2.0 2.5 2.1 1.9
Don't know 14.4 11.0 17.2 14.2 12.0 16.3
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 5.43 543 5.42 5.55 5.72 5.13
Standard Deviation 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.85 1.85 1.88
Base mean (1,280) (597) (683) (287) (441) (552)

V96.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.

“Incomes should be made more equal” vs.

"We need larger income differences as incentives for individual effort"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Nudd tutvustan Teile arvamusi erinevate kisimuste osas. Kuhu Teie ennast sellel skaalal
paigutaksite? 1 tahendab, et Te olete taiesti nbus arvamusega, mis asub kaardil vasakul, ning 10 -
paremal asuva arvamusega. Te voite samuti valida mistahes muu skaala vaartuse.

Sissetulekute erinevust tuleks vahendada
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Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Incomes should be made more equal 19.1 17.3 20.5 13.0 19.9 21.6
2 124 13.8 11.2 124 9.6 14.5
3 17.6 17.6 17.6 16.2 21.8 15.1
4 14.1 15.1 13.2 12.1 14.9 14.4
5 14.5 14.8 14.2 171 14.1 134
6 6.8 7.6 6.2 8.9 6.9 5.7
7 5.1 6.0 45 6.8 5.1 43
8 43 4.3 4.3 5.3 3.2 45
9 1.3 1.1 15 1.6 1.5 1.0
We need larger income differences as incentives for individual effort 2.0 1.1 2.7 1.9 1.9 2.1
No answer 0.3 0.5 0.1 1.3 - -
Don’t know 2.6 0.8 4.0 34 1.1 3.3
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 3.79 3.79 3.78 417 3.74 3.64
Standard Deviation 2.26 2.16 2.34 2.26 2.20 2.29
Base mean (1,489) (679) (810) (329) (508) (652)

V97.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.

"Private ownership of business and industry should be increased" vs. "Government ownership of business and industry
should be increased"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Nuud tutvustan Teile arvamusi erinevate kisimuste osas. Kuhu Teie ennast sellel skaalal
paigutaksite? 1 tdhendab, et Te olete taiesti ndus arvamusega, mis asub kaardil vasakul, ning 10 —
paremal asuva arvamusega. Te voite samuti valida mistahes muu skaala vaartuse.

Eraomanduse osatahtsust ari- ja tddstustegevuses tuleks suurendada

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Private ownership of business and industry should be increased 3.2 3.2 3.2 4.1 3.5 2.5
2 3.4 5.1 2.0 4.7 4.7 1.8
3 8.3 9.7 7.1 10.3 9.8 6.0
4 10.9 10.8 11.0 13.3 13.4 7.8
5 17.1 17.3 16.8 21.2 16.4 15.4
6 12.8 12.3 13.2 15.0 11.8 12.4
7 12.6 12.8 125 9.2 15.9 11.9
8 14.3 14.8 14.0 9.9 114 18.8
9 5.3 4.6 5.8 44 3.8 6.8
Government ownership of business and industry should be increased 6.2 5.2 7.0 1.6 55 9.1
No answer 0.4 0.6 0.3 1.3 - 0.3
Don't know 5.6 35 7.2 5.0 3.9 7.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 5.88 5.71 6.02 5.26 5.62 6.40
Standard Deviation 2.27 2.28 2.25 2.09 2.26 2.26
Base mean (1,441) (660) (781) (323) (494) (624)

Page 9 of 126



V98.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.

"Government should take more responsibility to ensure that everyone is provided for" vs.

"People should take more responsibility to provide for themselves"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Nuud tutvustan Teile arvamusi erinevate kisimuste osas. Kuhu Teie ennast sellel skaalal
paigutaksite? 1 tdhendab, et Te olete taiesti nbus arvamusega, mis asub kaardil vasakul, ning 10 —
paremal asuva arvamusega. Te voite samuti valida mistahes muu skaala vaartuse.

Riik peaks rohkem vastutama, et kdik oleks materiaalselt kindlustatud

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

;I'he government should take more responsibility to ensure that everyone is provided 222 20.6 23.6 16.8 20.3 26.4
or
2 13.0 10.9 14.8 9.8 13.2 14.6
3 17.0 16.8 17.2 18.1 16.9 16.6
4 13.2 12.9 13.3 13.6 134 12.7
5 13.4 14.9 12.1 19.6 10.6 12.3
6 6.2 6.5 6.0 5.7 7.1 5.7
7 5.7 6.8 4.9 5.2 6.9 52
8 44 4.9 4.0 4.1 6.2 3.2
9 1.4 1.9 1.0 2.2 15 0.9
People should take more responsibility to provide for themselves 2.1 2.7 1.6 2.6 3.2 1.0
No answer 0.1 0.3 - 0.6 - -
Don’t know 1.2 0.7 1.6 1.6 0.7 1.4
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 3.70 3.94 3.51 4.01 3.93 3.37
Standard Deviation 2.32 2.40 2.23 2.29 247 217

Base mean (1,513) (681) (831) (337) (510) (669)
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V99.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.

"Competition is good. It stimulates people to work hard and develop new ideas" vs.

"Competition is harmful. It brings out the worst in people”

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Nuud tutvustan Teile arvamusi erinevate kisimuste osas. Kuhu Teie ennast sellel skaalal
paigutaksite? 1 tdhendab, et Te olete taiesti nbus arvamusega, mis asub kaardil vasakul, ning 10 —
paremal asuva arvamusega. Te voite samuti valida mistahes muu skaala vaartuse.

Konkurents on hea, see stimuleerib inimesi tublisti td6tama ja arendama uusi ideesid

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

Competition is good. It stimulates people to work hard and develop new ideas 14.4 16.1 13.1 15.9 18.0 11.0
2 12.8 134 12.2 15.1 13.7 10.8
3 20.7 21.6 20.0 22.0 22.3 18.8
4 14.9 13.5 16.1 15.2 14.8 14.8
5 16.9 16.7 171 17.3 14.2 18.8
6 8.5 8.5 8.6 4.8 7.8 11.1
7 4.3 4.4 4.1 2.8 3.6 55
8 2.3 2.6 2.1 2.8 2.6 1.8
9 1.0 1.2 0.8 0.3 0.8 15
Competition is harmful. It brings out the worst in people 1.2 0.7 1.6 0.9 0.6 1.7
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.6 04 0.1
Don’t know 2.7 1.0 4.0 2.2 1.1 4.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 3.78 3.70 3.84 3.53 3.54 4.09
Standard Deviation 2.01 2.01 2.00 1.91 1.97 2.04

Base mean (1,487) (679) (808) (339) (506) (646)




f=-=
s
N
e

WVS Vo World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Estonia 2011 v.2016.01.01

V100.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means
you agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if
your views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.

"In the long run, hard work usually brings a better life" vs.

"Hard work doesn’t generally bring success—it's more a matter of luck and connections"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Nuud tutvustan Teile arvamusi erinevate kisimuste osas. Kuhu Teie ennast sellel skaalal
paigutaksite? 1 tdhendab, et Te olete taiesti nbus arvamusega, mis asub kaardil vasakul, ning 10 —
paremal asuva arvamusega. Te voite samuti valida mistahes muu skaala vaartuse.

Visa t606 tasub end I16puks ara

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female Upto29 30-49 more

In the long run, hard work usually brings a better life 9.3 9.3 9.3 10.9 8.5 9.1
2 7.6 7.5 7.6 9.0 6.7 7.5
3 13.8 13.5 14.0 12.7 14.9 13.5
4 11.6 13.6 10.0 10.5 144 10.1
5 15.5 14.6 16.3 174 13.1 16.4
6 9.7 8.6 10.6 7.0 9.2 114
7 9.4 10.9 8.1 9.5 10.2 8.7
8 9.7 8.3 10.9 9.5 104 9.3
9 45 5.3 3.9 44 5.3 4.0
Hard work doesn’t generally bring success - it's more a matter of luck and 7.3 6.5 7.9 6.3 7.0 8.0
connections
No answer 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.9 0.2 0.2
Don’t know 1.3 1.4 1.2 1.9 0.2 1.7
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 5.13 5.09 5.17 4.97 5.18 517
Standard Deviation 2.61 2.59 2.63 2.64 2.59 2.61

Base mean (1,508) (675) (834) (339) (511) (662)
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V101.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means
you agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if
your views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.:

"People can only get rich at the expense of others" vs.

"Wealth can grow so there’s enough for everyone"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Nuud tutvustan Teile arvamusi erinevate kisimuste osas. Kuhu Teie ennast sellel skaalal
paigutaksite? 1 tdhendab, et Te olete taiesti nbus arvamusega, mis asub kaardil vasakul, ning 10 —
paremal asuva arvamusega. Te voite samuti valida mistahes muu skaala vaartuse.

Inimesed saavad rikastuda ainult teiste arvelt

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
People can only get rich at the expense of others 7.0 7.1 6.9 6.0 7.3 7.2
2 6.6 8.3 5.3 4.1 7.2 75
3 9.7 11.9 7.9 9.8 74 1.3
4 9.5 8.8 10.0 9.2 8.7 10.2
5 144 14.3 14.5 17.1 13.9 134
6 13.0 12.7 13.2 12.7 13.5 12.7
7 14.6 14.9 14.3 13.1 17.8 12.9
8 11.9 11.3 12.4 11.9 12.2 11.8
9 4.6 3.6 5.3 45 5.1 4.2
Wealth can grow so there’s enough for everyone 5.7 4.9 6.3 8.2 5.6 4.4
No answer 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.9 - 0.1
Don’t know 2.9 1.7 3.8 2.5 1.3 43
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 5.50 5.30 5.65 5.71 5.61 5.30
Standard Deviation 247 2.46 2.46 2.46 2.47 2.46
Base mean (1,485) (673) (812) (333) (507) (645)

V102.- | ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
Your family

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Gelge, kuivord Te usaldate inimesi erinevatest gruppidest. Kas Te usaldate taielikult,
monevarra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda Uldse?

Teie perekond

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 88.6 87.5 89.5 89.5 91.0 86.3
Trust somewhat 8.8 10.3 7.6 7.6 8.0 10.0
Do not trust very much 1.4 1.4 1.4 2.2 0.6 1.6
Do not trust at all 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.3 - 04
No answer 0.3 0.1 0.3 - 0.6
Don't know 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.3 04 1.1

(N) (1,533) (688) (849) (345) (514) (675)




World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Estonia 2011 v.2016.01.01

V103.- | ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
Your neighborhood

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Gelge, kuivord Te usaldate inimesi erinevatest gruppidest. Kas Te usaldate taielikult,
monevdrra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda uldse?

Teie naabrid
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Trust completely 19.5 18.3 20.4 12.6 19.8 22.7
Trust somewhat 52.6 53.4 52.0 491 54.6 52.9
Do not trust very much 20.3 19.5 20.9 27.2 18.0 18.4
Do not trust at all 5.6 6.1 5.2 8.9 5.8 3.9
No answer 0.1 0.1 - - 0.1
Don't know 2.0 2.6 1.5 2.2 1.7 2.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V104.- | ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
People you know personally

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Gelge, kuivord Te usaldate inimesi erinevatest gruppidest. Kas Te usaldate taielikult,
monevorra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda Uldse?

Inimesed, kellega olete isiklikult tuttavad

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 244 22.3 26.1 20.7 21.7 28.4
Trust somewhat 66.7 67.8 65.8 68.9 715 62.0
Do not trust very much 7.9 8.7 7.3 9.2 6.1 8.7
Do not trust at all 04 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.2 04
Don't know 0.5 0.9 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.6

(N) (1,533) (688) (849) (345) (514) (675)
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V105.- | ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
People you meet for the first time

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Gelge, kuivord Te usaldate inimesi erinevatest gruppidest. Kas Te usaldate taielikult,
monevdrra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda uldse?

Inimesed, keda kohtasite esimest korda

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 1.1 0.7 1.5 0.6 0.8 1.6
Trust somewhat 21.2 20.9 21.4 21.8 22.8 19.7
Do not trust very much 50.5 52.5 48.8 49.5 50.6 50.9
Do not trust at all 25.1 234 26.4 26.5 25.0 24.4
No answer 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.2 0.1
Don’t know 2.0 24 1.7 1.6 0.6 3.3
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V106.- | ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all? :
People of another religion

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Gelge, kuivord Te usaldate inimesi erinevatest gruppidest. Kas Te usaldate taielikult,
monevorra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda Uldse?

Teisest religioonist/ usust inimesed

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 2.5 1.3 34 2.2 2.1 2.9
Trust somewhat 36.7 34.2 38.7 38.8 36.0 36.2
Do not trust very much 34.6 36.1 33.2 29.5 38.7 33.9
Do not trust at all 13.9 15.1 12.9 16.8 12.2 13.6
No answer 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.4 0.7
Don’t know 11.8 12.8 11.1 124 10.5 12.6

(N) (1,533) (688) (849) (345) (514) (675)
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V107.- | ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
People of another nationality

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Gelge, kuivord Te usaldate inimesi erinevatest gruppidest. Kas Te usaldate taielikult,
monevdrra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda uldse?

Teisest rahvusest inimesed

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 2.9 1.9 3.8 1.6 2.8 3.6
Trust somewhat 48.6 475 49.5 47.0 47.0 50.6
Do not trust very much 31.5 334 29.9 31.1 35.8 28.5
Do not trust at all 8.1 9.3 7.1 10.7 7.6 7.1
No answer 0.7 0.4 1.0 0.3 0.6 1.0
Don’t know 8.2 7.6 8.6 9.2 6.2 9.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V108.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?

The churches (*)

* [Substitute “religious organizations” in non-Christian countries; “the Church” in Catholic countries]

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, mdnevarra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda Uldse?

Kirik
Sex Age
oL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 15.7 10.7 19.7 7.9 12.7 21.9
Quite a lot 42.8 40.0 451 40.3 42.0 447
Not very much 22.5 2714 18.5 25.2 241 19.9
None at all 10.5 11.3 9.9 16.1 11.7 6.7
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.2 - 0.6 0.1
Don't know 8.3 10.3 6.6 10.5 8.9 6.7

(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (6514) (675)




V109.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The armed forces

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, mdnevarra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda Uldse?

Relvajoud
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 19.3 21.0 17.9 14.9 17.3 231
Quite a lot 50.5 49.8 51.1 50.0 50.0 51.2
Not very much 19.0 17.4 20.3 22.8 221 14.7
None at all 7.3 9.2 5.8 8.8 8.5 5.6
No answer 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1
Don’t know 3.8 25 49 35 2.1 5.3
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V110.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The press

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, monevorra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda tldse?

Trikimeedia
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 2.4 2.1 2.7 1.6 2.2 3.1
Quite a lot 42.2 41.8 424 39.5 41.3 441
Not very much 42.6 415 435 42.2 46.0 40.1
None at all 11.8 13.7 10.3 15.8 10.0 11.1
Don’t know 1.0 0.9 1.1 0.9 0.4 1.5

(N) (1,533) (688) (849) (345) (514) (675)
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V111.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Television

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, mdnevarra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda Uldse?

Televisioon
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 6.6 5.0 8.0 4.1 4.5 9.5
Quite a lot 58.3 57.7 58.7 58.2 59.6 57.2
Not very much 30.1 30.2 29.9 314 31.2 28.5
None at all 4.4 6.2 2.9 6.0 44 35
No answer 0.1 - 0.1 - - 0.1
Don’t know 0.6 0.9 0.3 0.3 0.2 1.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V112.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Labor unions

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, monevorra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda tldse?

Ametithingud
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 6.1 5.7 6.5 3.5 4.5 8.7
Quite a lot 43.8 42.2 451 46.5 50.1 37.6
Not very much 26.1 26.4 25.8 26.9 274 24.7
None at all 8.7 9.9 7.7 7.8 8.8 9.0
No answer 1.0 0.7 1.3 0.6 0.8 1.4
Don’t know 14.2 15.1 13.5 14.6 8.3 18.5
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V113.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The police

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, mdnevarra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda Uldse?

Politsei
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 19.7 19.0 20.2 16.6 19.4 215
Quite a lot 57.4 54.3 59.9 59.1 57.1 56.8
Not very much 17.2 19.5 15.3 18.4 17.8 16.1
None at all 48 6.4 35 5.0 49 4.6
Don't know 0.9 0.7 1.1 0.9 0.8 1.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V114.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The courts

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, monevorra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda tldse?

Kohtud
Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 13.9 13.4 14.4 16.1 15.1 11.9
Quite a lot 50.5 46.6 53.6 53.9 51.1 48.3
Not very much 23.1 25.7 21.1 18.7 23.5 25.1
None at all 9.0 11.4 7.1 7.8 8.7 9.9
No answer 0.1 - 0.1 - - 0.1
Don’t know 34 2.9 3.7 35 17 4.6

(N) (1,533) (688) (849) (345) (514) (675)
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V115.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The government (in your nation’s capital)

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, mdnevarra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda Uldse?

Vabariigi valitsus

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 71 6.4 7.7 6.9 5.3 8.5
Quite a lot 45.7 444 46.7 45.2 48.3 43.9
Not very much 32.5 33.0 321 34.4 30.9 32.8
None at all 13.3 15.4 11.7 12.0 14.4 13.2
No answer 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.3
Don't know 1.3 0.7 1.7 1.6 1.1 1.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V116.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Political parties

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, monevorra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda tldse?

Erakonnad
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 1.4 1.1 1.5 0.9 1.1 1.8
Quite a lot 25.6 26.4 24.9 21.2 25.9 27.6
Not very much 45.2 443 46.0 41.7 48.4 415
None at all 24.0 25.7 226 25.4 22.8 24.3
No answer 0.2 0.1 0.3 - 0.5
Don't know 3.6 24 45 47 1.9 43

(N) (1,533) (688) (849) (345) (514) (675)
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V117.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Parliament

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, mdnevarra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda Uldse?

Riigikogu
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 34 3.1 3.7 2.8 3.3 3.9
Quite a lot 37.5 37.7 37.3 38.7 39.2 355
Not very much 37.7 37.6 37.9 38.6 36.8 38.0
None at all 18.7 20.8 17.1 17.3 18.7 19.5
No answer 0.2 0.1 0.2 - - 0.4
Don’t know 2.5 0.8 3.9 2.5 2.1 2.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V118.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The Civil service

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, monevorra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda tldse?

Riigiasutused

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 5.9 5.0 6.6 5.0 6.6 5.9
Quite a lot 64.1 63.3 64.8 60.5 65.6 64.8
Not very much 22.4 22.6 222 25.0 22.1 212
None at all 48 6.4 3.5 6.0 4.0 4.7
No answer 0.2 - 0.3 - 0.3
Don’t know 27 2.7 2.7 35 1.7 3.0

(N) (1,533) (688) (849) (345) (514) (675)




V119.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Universities

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, mdnevarra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda Uldse?

Ulikoolid
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 31.8 31.7 31.9 312 30.0 33.5
Quite a lot 52.8 52.7 52.8 54.9 58.3 475
Not very much 6.5 6.3 6.6 7.2 6.6 6.0
None at all 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.2 1.0 0.9
No answer 0.2 0.3 0.2 - 0.5
Don't know 7.7 8.1 74 54 4.0 11.6
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V120.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Major Companies

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, monevorra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda tldse?

Suurettevotted
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 4.5 44 4.5 5.4 4.7 39
Quite a lot 51.5 525 50.7 54.4 55.5 471
Not very much 30.2 29.8 30.6 29.8 29.2 31.3
None at all 5.6 7.1 4.4 54 5.2 6.1
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.3 - 0.2 0.5
Don't know 7.8 5.9 9.3 5.1 5.3 11.1

(N) (1,533) (688) (849) (345) (514) (675)
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V121.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Banks

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, mdnevarra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda Uldse?

Pangad
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 12.6 10.2 14.5 14.6 10.6 13.1
Quite a lot 52.4 52.9 52.1 54.2 53.1 51.0
Not very much 26.3 27.2 25.5 23.3 27.3 271
None at all 7.0 8.5 5.7 6.7 7.5 6.7
No answer 0.1 0.1 0.1 - 0.2 0.1
Don’t know 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.3 1.3 2.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V122.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Environmental organizations

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, monevorra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda tldse?

Keskkonna organisatsioonid

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 11.3 10.3 12.1 9.8 12.1 11.4
Quite a lot 58.2 56.9 59.3 58.9 60.3 56.3
Not very much 17.7 18.8 16.9 19.6 16.9 17.4
None at all 4.2 5.8 2.9 3.8 4.3 4.3
No answer 0.5 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.5
Don't know 8.1 8.0 8.2 7.3 6.0 10.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V123.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?
Women'’s organizations

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, mdnevarra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda Uldse?

Naisorganisatsioonid

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 10.1 55 13.8 8.0 10.5 10.9
Quite a lot 454 384 51.1 46.0 454 45.2
Not very much 17.2 19.0 15.7 18.7 17.5 16.2
None at all 5.0 7.7 2.8 5.3 6.4 3.8
No answer 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.8 1.0
Don’t know 214 285 15.6 211 19.5 23.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V124.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?
Charitable or humanitarian organizations

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, monevorra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda tldse?

Humanitaar- ja heategevus-organisatsioonid

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 13.4 9.7 16.5 14.9 11.0 14.6
Quite a lot 53.2 514 54.6 52.8 55.5 51.6
Not very much 18.7 204 174 18.0 19.8 18.3
None at all 3.7 5.0 2.6 3.8 4.4 3.1
No answer 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.2 0.1
Don't know 10.8 13.4 8.7 10.5 9.0 12.3

(N) (1,533) (688) (849) (345) (514) (675)
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V125_00.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have
in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The [European Union]

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, mdnevarra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda Uldse?

Euroopa Liit
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

A great deal 5.3 3.2 7.1 6.6 4.2 5.5
Quite a lot 47.9 48.3 476 51.5 49.0 453
Not very much 32.3 345 30.6 30.8 33.3 324
None at all 10.9 12.0 9.9 7.2 11.2 12.5
No answer 0.2 - 0.3 - 0.2 0.3
Don't know 3.3 2.0 4.4 3.8 2.1 4.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V126.- | am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The United Nations

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Loen ette erinevad organisatsioonid. Palun oelge, kuivord Te usaldate igathte neist. Kas Te
usaldate taielikult, monevorra, eriti ei usalda voi ei usalda tldse?

Uhinenud Rahvaste Organisatsioon

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 7.0 58 8.0 8.2 4.6 8.3
Quite a lot 50.1 52.6 48.0 51.5 54.1 46.3
Not very much 26.0 25.7 26.2 24.7 26.5 26.2
None at all 6.9 8.0 6.0 7.0 7.7 6.3
No answer 04 - 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.5
Don't know 9.6 7.9 11.1 8.3 6.9 12.5

(N) (1,533) (688) (849) (345) (514) (675)
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V127.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having a strong leader who does not have to bother with parliament and elections

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

NuUdGd ma loen ette moningad poliitilise stisteemi liigid. Kuivord head on need Teie arvates Eesti riigi
jaoks? Oelge palun igalihe kohta, kas see on Eesti riigi valitsemiseks vaga hea, kuillaltki hea, killaltki
halb vdi vaga halb?

Tugev liider, kes ei vOta vaevaks arvestada Riigikogu ja valimistega

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 74 7.9 6.9 6.6 7.6 7.5
Fairly good 21.8 22.8 21.0 224 20.2 22.7
Bad 34.1 35.6 32.8 36.7 331 334
Very bad 27.3 26.0 28.4 23.6 32.0 25.7
No answer 0.5 0.4 0.6 1.2 - 0.5
Don't know 8.9 7.2 10.3 9.4 7.1 10.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V128.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having experts, not government, make decisions according to what they think is best for the country

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Nudd ma loen ette moningad poliitilise stusteemi liigid. Kuivord head on need Teie arvates Eesti riigi
jaoks? Oelge palun igalihe kohta, kas see on Eesti riigi valitsemiseks vaga hea, kullaltki hea, killaltki
halb vdi vaga halb?

Valitsuse asemel oleks eksperdid, kes teeksid otsuseid vastavalt sellele, mida nad Eesti riigi jaoks
parimaks peavad

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 15.0 16.7 13.7 16.5 12.5 16.2
Fairly good 421 42.6 417 411 44.3 40.9
Fairly bad 24.3 23.7 24.7 24 1 28.0 214
Very bad 8.1 8.7 7.5 6.6 8.3 8.6
No answer 0.9 0.7 1.1 1.6 0.4 0.9
Don’t know 9.7 7.6 11.4 10.1 6.4 12.0

(N) (1,533) (688) (849) (345) (514) (675)




V129.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having the army rule

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

NuUdGd ma loen ette moningad poliitilise stisteemi liigid. Kuivord head on need Teie arvates Eesti riigi
jaoks? Oelge palun igalihe kohta, kas see on Eesti riigi valitsemiseks vaga hea, kuillaltki hea, killaltki
halb vdi vaga halb?

Riiki juhiks so6javagi

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 0.8 1.1 0.6 1.6 0.6 0.6
Fairly good 31 45 1.9 4.4 2.5 2.8
Fairly bad 28.3 27.3 29.1 34.7 21.7 25.5
Very bad 61.3 61.4 61.2 50.3 64.9 64.2
No answer 0.5 0.7 0.3 1.2 - 0.5
Don’t know 6.1 5.1 6.8 7.8 4.3 6.5
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V130.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having a democratic political system

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Nudd ma loen ette moningad poliitilise stusteemi liigid. Kuivord head on need Teie arvates Eesti riigi
jaoks? Oelge palun igalihe kohta, kas see on Eesti riigi valitsemiseks vaga hea, kullaltki hea, killaltki
halb vdi vaga halb?

Demokraatliku poliitilise stisteemi olemasolu

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 284 29.7 27.3 31.5 30.7 25.0
Fairly good 50.8 49.6 51.7 46.1 495 54.1
Fairly bad 10.4 10.9 10.0 12.3 11.0 8.9
Very bad 1.9 2.5 1.4 1.3 2.5 1.8
No answer 0.6 0.7 0.5 1.2 0.2 0.5
Don’t know 8.0 6.5 9.1 7.5 6.0 9.7

(N) (1,533) (688) (849) (345) (514) (675)
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V131.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
Governments tax the rich and subsidize the poor

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Raagime demokraatia olulistest tunnusjoontest. Kuivérd on demokraatia jaoks oluline see, mille loen
Teile ette. Kasutage sellist skaalat, kus 1 tdhendab ,ei ole demokraatia jaoks uldse oluline® ja 10
,vaga oluline demokraatia jaoks".

Valitsus maksustab rikkaid ja toetab vaeseid

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 2.3 3.1 1.6 2.9 2.6 17
2 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.6 2.6 1.3
3 4.1 4.6 3.7 6.3 4.7 2.6
4 4.2 3.8 4.4 44 5.6 2.9
5 11.0 12.1 10.2 14.1 9.0 11.0
6 8.8 9.0 8.6 7.6 9.6 8.7
7 12.4 12.5 12.3 13.1 16.0 9.3
8 21.2 19.9 22.2 18.8 21.7 22.0
9 11.8 11.7 11.8 12.6 74 14.7
An essential characteristic of democracy 174 16.6 18.1 10.8 17.2 21.0
No answer 0.5 0.8 0.4 1.9 0.2 0.1
Don't know 45 4.0 49 6.0 35 4.6
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 7.15 7.03 7.26 6.75 6.96 7.50
Standard Deviation 2.31 2.38 2.24 2.35 2.36 2.20
Base mean (1,456) (656) (800) (318) (495) (643)
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V132.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

Religious authorities ultimately interpret the laws

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Raagime demokraatia olulistest tunnusjoontest. Kuivérd on demokraatia jaoks oluline see, mille loen
Teile ette. Kasutage sellist skaalat, kus 1 tdhendab ,ei ole demokraatia jaoks uldse oluline® ja 10
,vaga oluline demokraatia jaoks".

Religioossed liidrid tdlgendavad seadusi ja nende arvamus on maarav

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 27.2 28.3 26.2 25.7 31.9 24.3
2 12.0 12.8 11.4 10.9 15.3 10.1
3 13.9 14.5 13.5 16.3 12.3 13.9
4 10.6 9.9 11.2 9.5 9.8 11.8
5 9.2 8.2 10.0 9.5 7.6 10.3
6 6.9 7.3 6.5 7.3 6.8 6.7
7 3.6 41 3.2 4.1 3.5 34
8 2.3 2.3 24 22 24 2.3
9 1.8 15 2.0 1.3 0.8 2.7
An essential characteristic of democracy 20 1.3 25 1.0 1.9 25
No answer 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.6 04 0.5
Don’t know 9.9 9.2 10.5 10.7 7.3 11.5
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 3.37 3.27 3.46 3.34 3.12 3.60
Standard Deviation 2.35 2.28 2.40 2.22 2.29 243

Base mean (1,370) (620) (750) (302) (474) (594)
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V133.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

People choose their leaders in free elections

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Raagime demokraatia olulistest tunnusjoontest. Kuivérd on demokraatia jaoks oluline see, mille loen
Teile ette. Kasutage sellist skaalat, kus 1 tdhendab ,ei ole demokraatia jaoks uldse oluline® ja 10
,vaga oluline demokraatia jaoks".

Inimesed valivad poliitilisi liidreid vabadel valimistel

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 0.7 0.7 0.7 - 1.3 0.6
2 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.6
3 0.9 1.1 0.7 1.3 0.4 1.1
4 15 0.8 2.0 1.9 1.3 14
5 5.6 5.9 53 8.6 5.1 4.4
6 4.1 4.1 4.1 35 3.8 4.6
7 6.3 7.0 5.7 6.9 6.6 5.7
8 14.7 14.3 15.1 13.7 13.8 16.0
9 18.0 17.0 18.9 17.5 17.0 19.2
An essential characteristic of democracy 43.9 452 42.8 417 47.3 42.3
No answer 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.9 - -
Don’t know 3.6 2.8 44 3.8 3.0 4.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 8.59 8.58 8.59 8.48 8.66 8.59
Standard Deviation 1.86 1.88 1.84 1.88 1.87 1.84

Base mean (1,474) (667) (807) (329) (498) (647)




V134.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

People receive state aid for unemployment

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Raagime demokraatia olulistest tunnusjoontest. Kuivérd on demokraatia jaoks oluline see, mille loen
Teile ette. Kasutage sellist skaalat, kus 1 tdhendab ,ei ole demokraatia jaoks uldse oluline® ja 10
,vaga oluline demokraatia jaoks".

Too6tud saavad riigi toetust

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 1.2 1.7 0.8 0.6 1.5 1.2
2 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.1 0.8
3 1.7 1.6 1.8 2.2 1.3 1.7
4 2.0 25 1.7 26 1.7 2.0
5 5.4 6.7 43 6.7 6.3 4.0
6 6.1 6.7 5.7 7.3 7.2 47
7 9.0 9.4 8.7 10.8 9.0 8.1
8 18.4 17.4 19.1 17.0 19.1 18.5
9 19.4 17.9 20.6 19.7 16.8 21.1
An essential characteristic of democracy 32.9 32.0 33.5 28.8 33.6 344
No answer 04 0.3 0.4 1.2 - 0.2
Don’t know 2.7 2.9 2.5 22 24 3.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 8.18 8.04 8.29 8.00 8.12 8.32
Standard Deviation 2.02 213 1.92 2.03 2.07 1.97

Base mean (1,486) (666) (820) (333) (501) (652)
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V135.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

The army takes over when government is incompetent

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Raagime demokraatia olulistest tunnusjoontest. Kuivérd on demokraatia jaoks oluline see, mille loen
Teile ette. Kasutage sellist skaalat, kus 1 tdhendab ,ei ole demokraatia jaoks uldse oluline® ja 10
,vaga oluline demokraatia jaoks".

Sojavagi votab vdimu, kui valitsus on ebakompetentne

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 29.6 30.8 28.7 22.3 34.2 29.9
2 12.3 13.1 11.7 10.9 13.7 12.1
3 9.1 8.2 9.9 8.3 10.2 8.8
4 9.1 9.6 8.6 14.3 6.7 8.2
5 8.0 8.1 8.0 11.8 8.1 6.1
6 5.8 6.2 5.6 6.7 5.3 5.8
7 4.2 49 3.6 6.0 3.8 35
8 5.4 4.6 6.0 3.8 7.0 49
9 2.6 2.7 2.6 25 2.1 3.1
An essential characteristic of democracy 3.2 3.5 29 3.4 241 3.8
No answer 0.9 0.6 1.1 1.6 0.2 1.0
Don’t know 9.7 7.9 11.3 8.5 6.7 12.7
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 3.59 3.57 3.60 3.94 3.37 3.58
Standard Deviation 2.69 2.69 2.68 2.57 2.62 2.78
Base mean (1,370) (630) (740) (310 (478) (582)
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V136.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

Civil rights protect people from state oppression

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Raagime demokraatia olulistest tunnusjoontest. Kuivérd on demokraatia jaoks oluline see, mille loen
Teile ette. Kasutage sellist skaalat, kus 1 tdhendab ,ei ole demokraatia jaoks uldse oluline® ja 10
,vaga oluline demokraatia jaoks".

Kodanikudigused kaitsevad inimesi riigipoolse surveavaldamise eest

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.3 1.3 1.0
2 0.6 0.9 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.8
3 0.9 0.6 1.2 0.6 1.5 0.7
4 1.5 1.3 1.7 25 1.6 0.9
5 6.4 6.6 6.2 8.2 4.1 7.3
6 5.9 5.5 6.3 6.4 5.5 6.0
7 76 8.1 7.3 6.3 8.5 7.6
8 16.6 16.9 16.4 17.3 17.2 15.9
9 19.1 17.6 20.3 18.1 18.8 19.9
An essential characteristic of democracy 34.2 36.3 32.5 34.0 36.2 32.8
No answer 0.6 0.8 05 0.9 0.6 04
Don't know 55 4.4 6.4 5.0 43 6.7
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 8.30 8.32 8.28 8.27 8.36 8.27
Standard Deviation 1.94 1.95 1.93 1.89 1.95 1.95

Base mean (1,439) (653) (786) (324) (488) (627)
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V137.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

The state makes people’s incomes equal

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Raagime demokraatia olulistest tunnusjoontest. Kuivérd on demokraatia jaoks oluline see, mille loen
Teile ette. Kasutage sellist skaalat, kus 1 tdhendab ,ei ole demokraatia jaoks uldse oluline® ja 10
,vaga oluline demokraatia jaoks".

Riik tagab sissetulekute vordsuse

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 3.6 4.4 3.0 3.2 5.1 2.7
2 2.3 3.1 1.7 2.6 2.6 2.0
3 44 4.0 4.8 35 4.2 5.1
4 5.6 6.1 5.1 5.7 5.6 55
5 9.7 10.5 9.1 10.2 11.0 8.5
6 10.5 11.5 9.7 8.9 11.9 10.3
7 10.9 10.6 11.2 15.9 10.1 9.0
8 15.3 15.8 15.0 15.2 16.5 14.5
9 13.5 13.0 14.0 12.8 12.0 15.1
An essential characteristic of democracy 17.2 15.0 19.0 14.8 15.7 19.6
No answer 0.6 0.7 0.5 1.2 0.2 0.5
Don't know 6.2 5.3 6.9 6.0 5.2 7.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 6.96 6.77 7.12 6.92 6.75 7.14
Standard Deviation 2.50 2.54 2.46 2.41 2.57 2.49

Base mean (1,429) (647) (782) (320) (486) (623)




V138.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

People obey their rulers

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Raagime demokraatia olulistest tunnusjoontest. Kuivérd on demokraatia jaoks oluline see, mille loen
Teile ette. Kasutage sellist skaalat, kus 1 tdhendab ,ei ole demokraatia jaoks uldse oluline® ja 10
,vaga oluline demokraatia jaoks".

Inimesed kuuletuvad oma valitsejatele

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 16.4 16.7 16.1 15.3 19.4 14.7
2 7.2 5.9 8.3 5.1 8.9 7.0
3 10.0 9.5 10.5 8.9 11.7 9.3
4 8.9 9.1 8.8 12.4 8.6 74
5 11.5 12.3 10.8 14.6 9.0 11.8
6 10.8 13.1 8.8 12.3 9.6 10.8
7 8.3 8.9 7.8 8.9 8.2 8.1
8 8.7 7.6 9.5 7.0 7.9 10.1
9 5.1 5.3 49 35 49 6.0
An essential characteristic of democracy 5.4 4.8 5.9 3.1 5.3 6.7
No answer 04 04 0.5 0.9 04 0.2
Don't know 7.2 6.3 8.0 7.9 6.0 7.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 4.83 4.86 4.81 4.71 4.57 5.10
Standard Deviation 2.78 2.72 2.83 2.52 2.84 2.84

Base mean (1,415) (642) (773) (314) (480) (621)
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V139.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:

Women have the same rights as men

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Raagime demokraatia olulistest tunnusjoontest. Kuivérd on demokraatia jaoks oluline see, mille loen
Teile ette. Kasutage sellist skaalat, kus 1 tdhendab ,ei ole demokraatia jaoks uldse oluline® ja 10
,vaga oluline demokraatia jaoks".

Naistel ja meestel on vordsed digused

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.6 0.8 1.6
2 0.5 0.8 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.8
3 0.5 0.6 0.4 - 1.0 0.3
4 15 1.8 1.3 2.8 0.9 14
5 5.8 6.3 54 6.4 47 6.3
6 5.6 5.7 5.6 7.9 6.1 4.2
7 3.8 3.9 3.7 35 2.9 4.6
8 12.8 14.5 11.5 9.8 15.3 12.5
9 19.5 19.5 19.4 15.2 225 19.3
An essential characteristic of democracy 46.3 432 48.9 50.1 442 46.0
No answer 0.3 0.6 0.1 1.2 - 0.1
Don’t know 22 2.2 2.3 22 1.3 3.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 8.62 8.50 8.72 8.62 8.67 8.59
Standard Deviation 1.91 1.97 1.85 1.93 1.78 1.99
Base mean (1,493) (669) (824) (333) (507) (654)

V140.- How important is it for you to live in a country that is governed democratically? On this scale where 1 means it is “not

at all important” and 10 means “absolutely important” what position would you choose?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kuivdrd on Teie jaoks oluline elada demokraatlikus riigis? Vastamisel kasutage 10-palli skaalat, kus

1 tdhendab ,ei ole Uldse oluline® ja 10 ,,vaga oluline®.
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Sex Age

LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all important 1.2 0.9 1.4 1.6 1.5 0.8
2 0.3 0.3 0.3 - - 0.7
3 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.9
4 1.4 1.8 1.1 2.2 1.0 1.4
5 7.0 7.0 6.9 7.5 6.5 7.0
6 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.9 6.3 5.7
7 8.8 10.0 7.9 8.9 8.5 9.0
8 18.4 17.6 19.1 18.5 18.6 18.3
9 17.5 16.6 18.3 17.8 19.6 15.8
Absolutely important 36.9 37.9 36.0 35.0 36.3 38.3
Don’t know 15 1.0 1.9 0.6 1.1 22
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 8.30 8.31 8.29 8.18 8.34 8.32
Standard Deviation 1.93 1.90 1.94 1.99 1.88 1.92
Base mean (1,510) (682) (829) (343) (508) (660)

V141.- And how democratically is this country being governed today? Again using a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 means that
itis “not at all democratic” and 10 means that it is “completely democratic,” what position would you choose?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Mis Te arvate, kuivord demokraatlik on praegu Eesti riigi juhtimine? Vastamisel kasutage 10-palli
skaalat, kus 1 tdhendab ,ei ole Gldse demokraatlik® ja 10 ,taiesti demokraatlik®.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all democratic 6.3 6.7 6.1 35 74 7.0
2 5.8 7.1 4.7 35 6.0 6.8
3 12.3 13.1 11.6 8.9 12.3 14.0
4 12.3 134 11.5 13.3 114 12.5
5 15.2 14.6 15.7 13.7 14.4 16.6
6 10.9 10.3 11.4 10.4 9.6 12.2
7 15.0 15.5 14.6 19.8 15.3 12.4
8 11.5 10.0 12.7 14.0 13.2 8.9
9 5.7 7.1 46 7.3 7.1 3.9
Completely democratic 1.4 0.4 2.3 1.6 1.1 1.6
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 - 0.4
Don't know 3.3 1.6 4.6 3.8 24 3.7
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 5.27 5.15 5.38 5.77 5.31 4.98
Standard Deviation 2.30 2.30 2.29 217 2.38 2.25

Base mean (1,479) (676) (803) (331) (501) (647)




“ngf_.f‘m’j World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Estonia 2011 v.2016.01.01
V142.- How much respect is there for individual human rights nowadays in this country?. Do you feel there is:
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Mil maaral austatakse Eestis praegu inimdigusi? Kas Te arvate, et Eestis ...?
Sex Age

Lo Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal of respect for individual human rights 10.0 11.2 9.0 12.7 12.0 7.1
Fairly much respect 52.2 50.7 53.4 56.4 514 50.7
Not much respect 29.3 28.7 29.8 24.2 29.8 31.5
No respect at all 6.7 7.9 5.7 53 5.7 8.1
No answer 0.1 0.2 - 0.3 - -
Don't know 1.8 1.3 2.2 1.0 1.1 2.7
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V143.- Now let’s turn to another topic. How often, if at all, do you think about the meaning and purpose of life?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Nuud votame teise teema kasile. Kui sageli, kui Gldse, Te motlete elu motte ja eesmargi tle?

Sex Age

UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 32.0 26.2 36.7 29.5 27.9 36.3
Sometimes 43.8 441 435 40.0 48.5 42.0
Rarely 18.6 221 15.8 22.9 18.6 16.4
Never 4.4 6.3 2.9 6.3 3.2 44
No answer 0.1 0.1 0.2 -
Don't know 1.1 1.3 1.0 1.3 1.5 0.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V144.- Do you belong to a religion or religious denomination?. If yes, which one?
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Kas Te kuulute mdnda usukogudusse? Kui jah, siis millisesse?

Sex Age

UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
None 64.3 66.5 62.6 76.5 61.6 60.2
Buddhist 0.1 0.2 - 0.3 -
Muslim 0.2 0.1 0.2 - - 04
Orthodox 23.0 22.5 23.4 16.7 25.0 24.6
Other;Not specific 1.2 0.5 19 0.6 1.3 15
Protestant 7.6 6.6 8.5 3.2 7.6 9.9
Roman Catholic 2.0 1.1 2.8 1.3 2.8 1.8
Don't know 1.1 1.6 0.7 0.6 1.3 1.2
No answer 04 1.0 - 0.6 0.4 0.4
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)




V145.- Apart from weddings and funerals, about how often do you attend religious services these days?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kui sageli Te praegusel ajal kdite jumalateenistusel, valja arvatud laulatused ja matused?

Sex Age
Lo Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
More than once a week 1.1 0.3 1.8 0.3 0.8 1.7
Once a week 2.8 2.0 34 1.2 2.8 3.6
Once a month 3.6 2.4 4.5 0.9 2.3 5.8
Only on special holy days 18.1 12.7 22.6 10.2 18.4 22.0
Once a year 16.0 12.8 18.6 14.3 17.5 15.8
Less often 13.3 14.3 12.4 11.3 14.7 13.2
Never, practically never 44.2 54.0 36.2 61.1 41.9 37.2
No answer 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.1
Don't know 0.6 0.9 04 0.3 0.9 0.6
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V146.- Apart from weddings and funerals, about how often do you pray?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kui sageli Te palvetate, vélja arvatud laulatused ja matused?

Sex Age
s Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Several times a day 3.6 1.9 5.0 0.6 3.3 5.3
Once a day 49 1.8 7.5 1.3 4.0 74
Several times each week 3.9 24 5.2 1.3 3.6 5.6
Only when attending religious services 7.6 4.2 10.3 34 7.0 10.1
Only on special holy days 4.3 3.3 5.2 3.2 4.2 4.9
Once a year 3.6 3.0 4.2 3.2 4.4 3.3
Less often than once a year 10.3 9.8 10.7 10.8 10.2 10.1
Never, practically never 58.7 70.7 49.0 75.3 59.1 50.0
No answer 0.5 05 0.5 0.3 0.6 0.4
Don't know 2.6 2.6 2.6 0.7 3.4 29
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V147.- Independently of whether you attend religious services or not, would you say you are:

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Soltumata sellest, kas Te kaite kirkus voi mitte, kas peate end ...?

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A religious person 30.9 21.6 38.5 16.2 30.5 38.7
Not a religious person 55.9 61.8 51.1 64.1 57.9 50.1
An atheist 74 10.9 4.6 12.7 6.0 5.8
No answer 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.6
Don't know 5.3 5.1 5.4 6.3 5.2 4.8

(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (6514) (675)
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V148.- Do you believe in God?
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Kas Te usute Jumalasse?
Sex Age

UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 43.1 33.1 51.2 26.7 454 497
No 43.1 50.7 36.9 58.5 410 36.7
No answer 0.9 0.6 1.1 0.9 1.1 0.7
Don't know 13.0 15.6 10.9 13.9 12.5 12.9
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V149.- Do you believe in hell?
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Kas Te usute porgusse?

Sex Age

TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 184 143 21.7 13.9 195 19.8
No 68.2 69.0 67.6 741 68.1 65.3
No answer 0.8 0.5 1.1 0.9 0.8 0.8
Don't know 12.6 16.1 9.6 1.1 11.5 14.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V150.- With which one of the following statements do you agree most?
The basic meaning of religion is:
"To follow religious norms and ceremonies” or "To do good to other people"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Millisega jargmistest vaidetest Te ndustuksite kdige rohkem? Religiooni peamine tdhendus on ...

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Follow religious norms and ceremonies 29.8 30.6 29.2 37.5 30.9 25.1
Do good to other people 56.7 51.8 60.6 45.0 57.0 62.3
No answer 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 1.3 0.8
Don’t know 12.5 16.6 9.2 16.5 10.8 11.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V151.- And with which of the following statements do you agree most?
The basic meaning of religion is:

"To make sense of life after death" or

"To make sense of life in this world"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Millisega neist kahest vaitest Te ndustuksite? Religiooni peamine tahendus on ...

Sex Age
Lo Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Make sense of life after death 20.1 21.7 18.8 23.8 19.2 18.9
Make sense of life in this world 61.5 55.3 66.5 54.8 63.7 63.1
No answer 14 1.3 14 1.0 1.7 1.3
Don't know 171 21.7 13.3 204 15.4 16.6
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V152.- How important is God in your life?. Please use this scale to indicate. 10 means “very important” and 1 means “not at
all important.”:

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kui oluline on Teie elus Jumal? Palun kasutage vastamisel skaalat, kus 10 tdhendab ,vaga oluline“
ja 1 tdhendab ,ei ole Uldse oluline®.

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all important 225 30.2 16.2 31.8 20.2 19.5
2 15.0 17.7 12.8 201 16.2 11.4
3 10.5 10.4 10.6 9.9 11.3 10.3
4 55 4.2 6.7 4.7 5.9 5.7
5 9.8 9.1 10.4 10.7 9.8 9.4
6 5.6 5.4 5.9 35 6.3 6.2
7 8.5 7.0 9.7 6.6 94 8.7
8 7.2 5.1 8.9 4.1 7.9 8.2
9 2.9 1.9 3.7 0.9 34 3.6
Very important 8.1 3.8 11.6 2.5 55 13.0
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3
Don't know 4.0 49 3.2 4.7 3.6 3.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 4.32 3.55 493 3.25 4.29 4.89
Standard Deviation 2.98 2.71 3.05 2.49 2.85 3.16
Base mean (1,467) (653) (814) (328) (493) (647)
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V153.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:
"Whenever science and religion conflict, religion is always right"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Gelge, kas Te olete jargnevate vaidetega taiesti ndus, pigem nous, pigem ei ole ndus vai ei ole
uldse nous.

Kui iganes teaduse ja religiooni vahel kerkib konflikt, siis religioonil on alati digus

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 2.1 1.5 2.6 1.0 0.9 3.7
Agree 9.0 6.5 11.0 5.9 8.2 111
Disagree 36.5 34.6 38.0 32.6 38.1 37.3
Strongly disagree 43.8 48.9 39.6 52.3 46.3 37.5
Don’t know 8.6 8.5 8.7 8.2 6.6 104
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V154.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:
"The only acceptable religion is my religion"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun 6elge, kas Te olete jargnevate vaidetega taiesti ndus, pigem ndus, pigem ei ole ndus vdi ei ole
uldse ndus.

Ainus vastuvdetav religioon on minu religioon

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 9.6 8.7 10.3 7.2 7.6 12.3
Agree 15.7 16.0 154 13.9 15.5 16.7
Disagree 22.9 19.4 25.7 18.3 23.9 24.4
Strongly disagree 34.9 35.5 34.4 404 394 28.5
Don't know 17.0 20.4 14.2 20.2 13.5 18.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V155.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:
All religions should be taught in our public schools

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Gelge, kas Te olete jargnevate vaidetega taiesti ndus, pigem nous, pigem ei ole ndus vai ei ole
uldse ndus.

Religiooni ei peaks riigikoolides dpetama
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 13.9 17.6 10.8 16.5 13.9 12.5
Agree 28.2 294 271 28.0 314 25.7
Disagree 36.1 30.5 40.6 34.8 37.8 35.4
Strongly disagree 11.2 10.3 11.9 10.2 9.1 13.3
Don't know 10.7 12.1 9.5 10.5 7.7 13.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V156.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:
People who belong to different religions are probably just as moral as those who belong to mine

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun 6elge, kas Te olete jargnevate vaidetega taiesti ndus, pigem ndus, pigem ei ole ndus vdi ei ole
uldse ndus.

Inimesed, kes kuuluvad teistesse religioonidesse, on tdendoliselt samamoodi stigavalt moraalsed
inimesed nagu need, kes kuuluvad minu religiooni

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 26.6 21.8 30.5 26.3 21.7 26.0
Agree 41.2 414 41.0 36.4 41.2 43.6
Disagree 9.9 12.2 8.1 11.8 10.7 8.4
Strongly disagree 4.0 4.3 3.9 4.5 3.3 4.4
Don't know 18.2 20.3 16.6 21.0 17.2 17.6
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V157.- I'm interested in how you think most people in this country view the position in society of people in their 20s, people
in their 40s and people over 70.* Using this card, please tell me where most people would place the social position of ...
...people in their 20's?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

NUdGd ma esitan Teile moned kisimused, mis puudutavad eri vanuses inimeste positsiooni
Uhiskonnas. Soovin teada, kuidas Teie arvates enamik inimesi Eesti riigis hindab nende positsiooni
Uhiskonnas, kes on 20-ndates, 40-ndates ja Ule 70 eluaasta. Palun vaadake kaarti ja 6elge, milline
sotsiaalne positsioon on enamike inimeste arvates antud vanusegrupil..

20-ndates eluaastates inimesed
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Sex Age
Uiz Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Extremely low position in society 34 4.2 2.8 3.8 3.1 3.5
2 5.1 3.8 6.2 3.2 4.2 6.8
3 13.0 13.0 12.9 101 14.0 13.7
4 19.6 19.1 20.1 171 235 18.0
5 222 24.7 20.2 25.5 21.3 213
6 12.6 11.8 13.2 11.8 13.7 12.2
7 10.0 10.1 10.0 11.5 9.9 9.4
8 71 7.3 7.0 10.1 5.9 6.5
9 24 2.0 2.8 3.8 24 1.8
Extremely high position in society 14 1.1 1.7 1.9 04 1.9
No answer 0.1 - 0.1 - - 0.1
Don't know 3.0 2.9 3.1 1.3 1.7 4.9
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 4.96 4.94 4.98 5.28 4.86 4.86
Standard Deviation 1.94 1.90 1.97 2.00 1.81 1.98
Base mean (1,486) (668) (818) (341) (505) (641)

V158.- I'm interested in how you think most people in this country view the position in society of people in their 20s, people
in their 40s and people over 70.* Using this card, please tell me where most people would place the social position of ...

...people in their 40's?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

NUdGd ma esitan Teile moned kisimused, mis puudutavad eri vanuses inimeste positsiooni

Uhiskonnas. Soovin teada, kuidas Teie arvates enamik inimesi Eesti riigis hindab nende positsiooni
uhiskonnas, kes on 20-ndates, 40-ndates ja ule 70 eluaasta. Palun vaadake kaarti ja 6elge, milline
sotsiaalne positsioon on enamike inimeste arvates antud vanusegrupil..

40-ndates eluaastates inimesed

Sex Age
uelrs Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Extremely low position in society 0.6 0.2 1.0 0.3 0.6 0.8
2 04 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4
3 1.4 1.8 1.0 0.6 1.5 1.6
4 3.6 25 4.5 25 44 3.5
5 121 124 11.9 12.9 11.6 121
6 12.6 10.9 14.1 101 134 134
7 19.9 215 18.7 220 21.0 18.1
8 25.5 26.3 249 30.6 23.0 249
9 14.7 14.6 14.8 15.3 15.5 13.9
Extremely high position in society 6.9 74 6.5 4.1 7.6 7.9
Don't know 2.1 2.0 2.3 1.3 1.0 3.4
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 717 7.25 71 7.24 715 7.16
Standard Deviation 1.72 1.67 1.76 1.55 1.76 1.78
Base mean (1,500) (675) (825) (341) (508) (651)
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V159.- I'm interested in how you think most people in this country view the position in society of people in their 20s, people
in their 40s and people over 70.* Using this card, please tell me where most people would place the social position of ...
...people over 70?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

NUud ma esitan Teile moned kisimused, mis puudutavad eri vanuses inimeste positsiooni
Uhiskonnas. Soovin teada, kuidas Teie arvates enamik inimesi Eesti riigis hindab nende positsiooni
uhiskonnas, kes on 20-ndates, 40-ndates ja Ule 70 eluaasta. Palun vaadake kaarti ja 6elge, milline
sotsiaalne positsioon on enamike inimeste arvates antud vanusegrupil..

ule 70 eluaasta inimesed

Sex Age
eIz Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Extremely low position in society 10.9 11.5 10.3 5.1 9.8 14.6
2 17.0 16.3 17.6 15.0 18.8 16.7
3 22.1 22.7 21.6 17.7 23.9 229
4 14.8 15.0 14.7 19.3 13.9 13.2
5 16.3 15.2 17.3 219 15.0 14.5
6 6.6 6.8 6.4 7.9 55 6.7
7 53 6.1 4.6 6.1 6.2 4.2
8 29 3.0 2.8 32 3.1 2.6
9 1.0 0.9 1.2 1.0 1.1 1.1
Extremely high position in society 1.1 0.6 1.5 0.9 1.0 1.2
Don’t know 2.0 1.9 2.1 1.9 1.7 2.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 3.80 3.77 3.82 416 3.78 3.63
Standard Deviation 1.99 1.96 2.01 1.86 1.99 2.02
Base mean (1,503) (675) (827) (338) (505) (659)

V160.- Please tell me how acceptable or unacceptable you think most people in [country] would find it if a suitably qualified
30 year old was appointed as their boss?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Gelge, kuivord vastuvoetavaks voi mitte vastuvoetavaks peab enamus Eesti inimesi olukorda,
kus piisavalt kvalifitseeritud 30-aastane inimene on maaratud nende tlemuseks? Palun kasutage
vastamisel antud kaarti, kus 1 tahendab, et nende arvates ei ole see uldse vastuvoetav, ja 10
tahendab taiesti vastuvoetav.
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Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely unacceptable 04 0.6 0.2 - 0.2 0.7
2 1.4 2.0 0.8 0.3 14 1.8
3 24 2.0 2.7 2.9 1.9 25
4 3.9 3.7 4.0 2.5 3.2 5.1
5 8.9 8.8 9.0 7.8 9.1 94
6 9.8 9.3 10.3 8.2 9.1 11.3
7 14.7 15.3 14.2 11.2 14.5 16.6
8 214 21.8 21.1 22.9 20.6 21.3
9 14.2 14.0 14.4 16.6 16.3 11.4
Completely acceptable 20.8 20.7 20.9 26.7 23.5 15.8
No answer 0.1 - 0.1 - - 0.1
Don't know 2.0 1.8 2.2 0.9 0.2 4.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 7.55 7.54 7.57 7.92 7.71 7.24
Standard Deviation 2.03 2.06 2.00 1.91 1.99 2.07
Base mean (1,501) (676) (825) (342) (513) (647)

V161.- Now think about those aged over 70*. Using the same card please tell me how likely it is that most people in
[country] view those over 70...
...as friendly?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

NUGd modelge nende peale, kes on Ule 70 eluaasta. Palun kasutage kaarti ja 6elge, kuidas enamus
Eesti elanikke suhtub Ule 70-aastastesse inimestesse? Kas enamus peab neid ...?

sObralikeks
Sex Age
RS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Not at all likely to be seen like this 2.2 1.7 2.6 1.3 1.0 3.5
1 13.0 12.2 13.8 12.3 13.2 13.4
2 33.6 33.6 33.6 36.4 35.4 30.9
3 36.0 37.9 34.4 34.2 35.2 37.5
Very likely to be viewed that way 13.6 12.7 14.4 14.9 13.6 13.0
Don't know 1.6 1.9 1.3 0.9 1.7 1.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 247 2.49 2.45 2.50 2.48 2.44
Standard Deviation 0.96 0.93 0.99 0.94 0.93 1.00
Base mean (1,509) (675) (834) (342) (505) (663)
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V162.- Now think about those aged over 70*. Using the same card please tell me how likely it is that most people in
[country] view those over 70...
...as competent?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Nudd mdelge nende peale, kes on Ule 70 eluaasta. Palun kasutage kaarti ja 6elge, kuidas enamus
Eesti elanikke suhtub Ule 70-aastastesse inimestesse? Kas enamus peab neid ...?

kompetentseteks
Sex Age
WS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Not at all likely to be seen like this 34 3.8 3.2 2.2 3.3 4.2
1 19.8 174 21.8 21.2 19.5 19.4
2 37.6 40.4 35.3 415 39.5 341
3 26.8 26.6 27.0 23.9 27.3 27.9
Very likely to be viewed that way 9.8 9.2 104 8.0 8.3 12.0
Don’t know 25 2.7 2.3 3.2 2.1 24
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 2.20 2.21 2.20 2.15 2.18 2.25
Standard Deviation 0.99 0.97 1.01 0.93 0.96 1.04
Base mean (1,495) (670) (825) (334) (503) (658)

V163.- Now think about those aged over 70*. Using the same card please tell me how likely it is that most people in
[country] view those over 70...
...with respect?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

NUdd mdelge nende peale, kes on Ule 70 eluaasta. Palun kasutage kaarti ja delge, kuidas enamus
Eesti elanikke suhtub Ule 70-aastastesse inimestesse? Kas enamus peab neid ...?

auvaarsetena
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Not at all likely to be seen like this 2.3 1.9 2.5 1.0 1.1 3.8
1 10.3 11.1 9.7 7.3 9.6 124
2 24.4 24.4 24.4 27.2 222 24.6
3 36.5 38.6 34.7 37.9 38.9 33.9
Very likely to be viewed that way 24.8 22.3 26.9 25.2 26.5 23.5
Don't know 1.8 1.7 1.8 1.6 1.7 1.9
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 2.73 2.69 2.75 2.80 2.81 2.62
Standard Deviation 1.03 1.00 1.04 0.94 0.98 1.10
Base mean (1,506) (677) (830) (340) (505) (662)
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V164.- Please tell me how acceptable or unacceptable you think most people in [country] would find it if a suitably qualified
70* year old was appointed as their boss?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Gelge, kuivord vastuvoetavaks voi mitte vastuvdetavaks peab enamus Eesti inimesi olukorda,
kus piisavalt kvalifitseeritud 70-aastane inimene on maaratud nende tlemuseks? Palun kasutage
vastamisel antud kaarti, kus 1 tahendab, et nende arvates ei ole see uldse vastuvoetav, ja 10
tahendab taiesti vastuvoetav.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely unacceptable 8.7 8.6 8.8 8.6 7.7 9.6
2 9.6 8.9 10.1 11.7 8.6 9.3
3 12.1 11.7 12.5 11.7 14.0 10.9
4 124 9.9 14.4 14.6 114 11.9
5 12.3 13.3 11.5 15.5 9.4 12.9
6 10.0 9.3 10.5 8.4 104 10.5
7 10.5 12.8 8.7 9.6 13.2 8.9
8 11.4 11.2 11.5 11.2 1.7 11.1
9 49 5.0 4.8 3.8 5.1 5.2
Completely acceptable 55 7.0 4.4 3.8 7.0 5.2
No answer 0.1 0.3 - 0.3 - 0.1
Don’t know 2.6 2.1 2.9 0.9 15 4.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 5.12 5.30 4.98 4.88 5.32 5.09
Standard Deviation 2.60 2.64 2.55 2.48 2.64 2.61
Base mean (1,492) (672) (820) (341) (506) (645)

V165.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Older people are not respected much these days

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kuivord Te olete ndus voi ei ole ndus jargmiste vaidetega, mis puudutavad eakaid inimesi? Palun
Oelge, kas Te olete jargnevate vaidetega taiesti ndus, pigem nous, pigem ei ole ndus vai ei ole Uldse
nous.

Eakaid inimesi tanapaeval ei austata

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 9.9 9.7 10.1 4.7 75 14.4
Agree 38.9 36.3 411 35.6 39.5 40.2
Disagree 411 43.0 39.6 471 434 36.3
Strongly disagree 8.5 8.7 8.3 11.3 8.0 74
Don't know 1.6 2.2 1.0 1.3 1.5 1.7
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V166.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Older people get more than their fair share from the government

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kuivord Te olete ndus voi ei ole ndus jargmiste vaidetega, mis puudutavad eakaid inimesi? Palun
Oelge, kas Te olete jargnevate vaidetega taiesti ndus, pigem nous, pigem ei ole ndus vai ei ole Uldse
nous.

Eakad inimesed saavad valitsuselt rohkem, kui vaarivad

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 0.7 0.9 0.5 1.3 0.6 04
Agree 2.0 1.8 22 2.9 25 1.2
Disagree 43.7 474 40.8 48.2 49.9 36.8
Strongly disagree 51.3 46.9 54.8 41.9 46.1 60.0
Don't know 2.2 3.0 1.6 5.7 0.9 1.5
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V167.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Older people are a burden on society.

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kuivord Te olete ndus voi ei ole ndus jargmiste vaidetega, mis puudutavad eakaid inimesi? Palun
Oelge, kas Te olete jargnevate vaidetega taiesti ndus, pigem nous, pigem ei ole ndus vai ei ole Uldse
nous.

Eakad inimesed on Uhiskonnale koormaks

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 4.9 4.7 5.1 1.9 2.6 8.2
Agree 14.8 14.8 14.9 11.5 11.6 19.0
Disagree 452 48.2 427 50.1 52.5 37.1
Strongly disagree 33.1 29.5 36.0 33.9 32.1 334
Don't know 2.0 2.8 1.3 2.6 1.3 22
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V168.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Companies that employ young people perform better than those that employ people of different ages.

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kuivord Te olete ndus voi ei ole ndus jargmiste vaidetega, mis puudutavad eakaid inimesi? Palun
Oelge, kas Te olete jargnevate vaidetega taiesti ndus, pigem nous, pigem ei ole ndus vai ei ole Uldse
nous.

Ettevotted, mis palkavad noori, saavutavad suuremat edu kui need, mis palkavad eri vanuses
tootajaid

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 4.1 5.0 34 7.3 3.0 34
Agree 18.8 19.6 18.1 26.7 15.7 17.0
Disagree 494 49.5 49.3 46.0 53.7 47.8
Strongly disagree 20.5 18.3 222 15.2 222 21.8
No answer 0.3 0.3 04 0.3 0.2 04
Don't know 6.9 7.3 6.6 45 5.2 9.5
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V169.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Old people have too much political influence.

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kuivord Te olete ndus voi ei ole ndus jargmiste vaidetega, mis puudutavad eakaid inimesi? Palun
Oelge, kas Te olete jargnevate vaidetega taiesti ndus, pigem nous, pigem ei ole ndus vai ei ole Uldse
nous.

Eakatel inimestel on liiga palju poliitilist moju

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 2.7 35 2.2 54 1.7 2.2
Agree 14.8 17.3 12.7 20.7 14.0 12.2
Disagree 50.0 48.5 51.1 41.6 58.3 47.9
Strongly disagree 244 22.3 26.1 20.5 19.6 30.1
No answer 0.5 0.4 0.6 1.3 0.2 04
Don’t know 7.6 8.0 7.3 10.5 6.2 7.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V170.- Could you tell me how secure do you feel these days in your neighborhood?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun 6elge, kuivord turvaliseks Te peate praegust olukorda oma elukohas?

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Secure 19.2 213 176 24.3 18.9 16.9
Quite secure 69.7 68.2 70.9 66.7 72.9 68.8
Not very secure 8.9 9.0 8.8 74 7.2 11.0
Not at all secure 1.2 1.1 1.3 0.6 0.8 1.8
Don't know 1.0 0.4 1.4 0.9 0.2 1.6
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V171.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Robberies
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Kui sageli leiavad aset jargmised nahtused Teie elukohas?
Ro&6vimised
Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 1.3 1.5 1.1 1.2 1.7 0.9
Quite frequently 7.9 7.3 8.4 8.2 7.0 8.4
Not frequently 28.7 254 31.3 31.9 30.6 256
Not at all frequently 55.9 60.3 52.3 52.6 54.7 58.5
Don’t know 6.3 55 6.9 6.1 6.1 6.5
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V172.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Alcohol consumption in the streets
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Kui sageli leiavad aset jargmised nahtused Teie elukohas?
Alkoholi tarvitamine tanavatel
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 12.7 12.1 13.2 13.3 134 11.9
Quite frequently 33.0 304 35.2 36.0 33.8 30.9
Not frequently 29.8 321 27.9 29.6 30.5 29.3
Not at all frequently 21.5 23.1 20.3 18.5 18.9 25.1
Don't know 3.0 24 35 26 35 2.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V173.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Police or military interfere with people’s private life

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kui sageli leiavad aset jargmised nahtused Teie elukohas?

Politsei/sdjavae sekkumine inimeste eraellu

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 1.1 1.3 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.2
Quite frequently 32 25 38 4.1 3.4 2.6
Not frequently 24.9 26.3 23.7 28.1 29.1 20.0
Not at all frequently 60.3 59.3 61.1 57.8 57.4 63.8
Don’t know 10.5 10.7 10.4 8.9 9.1 12.5
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V174.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Racist behavior
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Kui sageli leiavad aset jargmised nahtused Teie elukohas?
Rassistlik kaitumine
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.5
Quite frequently 25 29 21 2.5 2.8 2.2
Not frequently 10.7 11.3 10.3 14.0 12.6 7.7
Not at all frequently 67.7 68.2 67.3 67.6 67.0 68.2
Don't know 185 173 19.5 15.3 17.0 21.3
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V175.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Drug sale in streets
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Kui sageli leiavad aset jargmised nahtused Teie elukohas?
Narkootikumide muuk tanavatel
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 2.7 2.3 3.0 3.1 2.9 2.2
Quite frequently 7.5 6.9 8.0 7.0 7.0 8.1
Not frequently 13.2 145 12.1 19.1 14.2 9.4
Not at all frequently 51.7 54.0 49.8 55.8 514 49.9
Don't know 24.9 22.3 27.1 15.0 245 30.4
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V176.- Which of the following things have you done for reasons of security?
Didn’t carry much money

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Mida Te olete teinud, et kindlustada oma turvalisust?

Ei ole kandnud kaasas suuri rahasummasid

Sex Age
USAZA Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 80.8 75.2 85.3 745 83.4 82.1
No 17.3 217 13.7 24.0 155 15.3
Don't know 1.9 3.1 09 1.6 1.1 27
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V177.- Which of the following things have you done for reasons of security?
Preferred not to go out at night
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Mida Te olete teinud, et kindlustada oma turvalisust?
Olen pludnud hilisel ajal valja mitte minna
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 49.9 342 62.7 326 434 63.6
No 47.8 62.5 35.9 65.8 55.1 33.1
Don't know 23 34 14 1.6 15 33
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V178.- Which of the following things have you done for reasons of security?
Carried a knife, gun or other weapon
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Mida Te olete teinud, et kindlustada oma turvalisust?
Olen kandnud kaasas nuga, pustolit vdi muud relva
Sex Age
UeAE Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 37 5.3 23 4.1 4.7 27
No 945 92.2 9.3 94.0 95.1 94.2
Don't know 1.9 25 1.3 1.9 0.2 3.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V179.- Have you been the victim of a crime during the past year?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas Te olete viimase aasta jooksul olnud kuritegevuse ohver?

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 6.5 6.7 6.2 8.9 6.4 5.2
No 93.4 92.9 93.8 91.1 93.4 94.6
Don't know 0.1 0.3 - - 0.2 0.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V180.- And what about your immediate family--has someone in your family been the victim of a crime during the last year?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Ja Teie perekonna liikkmed — kas keegi neist on viimase aasta jooksul olnud kuritegevuse ohver?

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 8.8 7.0 102 105 107 6.4
No 89.4 91.6 87.7 87.9 89.1 90.4
Don't know 18 1.4 22 16 0.2 3.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V181.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
Losing my job or not finding a job
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Mil maaral Teile tekitavad muret jargmised situatsioonid?
Tookoha kaotamine voi tookoha mitte leidmine
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 47.9 45.8 49.6 52.3 56.3 39.3
A great deal 24.3 216 21.6 30.1 27.0 193
Not much 115 11.0 12.0 106 12.9 109
Not at all 137 133 14.0 47 3.0 26.4
Don't know 26 2.3 28 23 0.8 4.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V182.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
Not being able to give my children a good education

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Mil maaral Teile tekitavad muret jargmised situatsioonid?

Suutmatus anda lastele head haridust

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 30.7 26.4 342 326 38.1 24.1
A great deal 29.9 32.1 28.1 315 325 27.1
Not much 17.2 174 17.0 15.0 18.9 16.9
Not at all 15.7 15.8 15.6 12.4 53 254
Don't know 6.5 8.3 50 8.6 52 6.4
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V183.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
A war involving my country
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Mil maaral Teile tekitavad muret jargmised situatsioonid?
Soda, millega on Eesti seotud
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 215 19.8 229 13.5 22.7 246
A great deal 314 30.4 322 347 29.8 309
Not much 306 34.0 2738 365 32.3 26.2
Not at all 12.6 125 12.7 10.5 12.2 13.9
Don't know 4.0 34 45 4.8 3.0 4.3
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V184.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
A terrorist attack
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Mil maaral Teile tekitavad muret jargmised situatsioonid?
Terroristide riinnak
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 215 17.3 25.0 15.1 22.8 23.9
A great deal 23.6 25.3 22.3 252 224 23.8
Not much 328 346 313 39.0 34.9 28.0
Not at all 17.9 18.6 17.3 16.9 16.1 19.8
Don’t know 41 4.2 4.0 38 3.8 45
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V185.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
A civil war

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Mil maaral Teile tekitavad muret jargmised situatsioonid?

Kodusdda
Sex Age

TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 20.9 185 229 15.2 20.8 23.9
A great deal 20.3 19.6 20.9 231 20.1 19.0
Not much 31.0 34.1 28.4 34.6 328 21.8
Not at all 24 233 21.6 26 21.0 23.3
Don't know 55 4.6 6.2 45 5.3 6.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V186.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
Government wire-tapping or reading my mail or email
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Mil maaral Teile tekitavad muret jargmised situatsioonid?
Valitsus kuulab pealt telefone, loeb Teie posti vdi e-kirju

Sex Age

LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 17.3 175 171 183 175 16.6
A great deal 19.3 20.0 18.8 21.2 223 16.1
Not much 334 33.6 33.2 35.3 36.4 30.1
Not at all 24.2 24.0 24.4 19.8 20.2 29.6
Don't know 5.8 5.0 6.5 5.4 3.6 7.7
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V187.- Do you agree or disagree with the following statement:
“Under some conditions, war is necessary to obtain justice”

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas Te olete ndus vai ei ole ndus jargneva vaitega: teatud tingimustel on digluse saavutamiseks

sbda vajalik?

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 14.6 20.5 9.8 225 16.0 9.5
Disagree 78.6 72.2 83.8 69.5 78.1 83.6
No answer 1.6 1.4 1.8 25 1.9 1.0
Don’t know 5.1 5.8 4.6 54 3.9 5.9
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V188.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Gone without enough food to eat

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kui sageli vimase 12 kuu jooksul on juhtunud, et Te vdi Teie perekond ...?

ei ole piisavalt jatkunud toitu

TOTAL Sex Age
Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 2.1 1.8 2.3 0.6 2.3 2.6
Sometimes 9.3 7.2 11.0 94 10.6 8.2
Rarely 16.8 15.1 18.1 17.2 19.5 14.5
Never 714 75.4 68.1 721 66.7 74.6
Don't know 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.9 0.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V189.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Felt unsafe from crime in your home

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kui sageli vimase 12 kuu jooksul on juhtunud, et Te vdi Teie perekond ...?

kuritegevuse tottu ei tundnud turvaliselt oma kodus

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 0.9 0.7 1.2 0.3 1.0 1.2
Sometimes 34 2.4 4.3 2.8 34 3.8
Rarely 13.0 12.3 13.6 14.5 12.1 12.9
Never 81.7 83.7 80.2 81.4 83.1 80.8
Don't know 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.0 04 1.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V190.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Gone without medicine or medical treatment that you needed

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kui sageli vimase 12 kuu jooksul on juhtunud, et Te voi Teie perekond ...?

jai ilma vajalikest ravimitest voi arstiabist

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 2.0 2.3 1.6 0.6 2.8 2.0
Sometimes 9.1 7.8 10.2 7.5 7.5 11.2
Rarely 16.2 16.4 16.0 13.0 16.5 17.6
Never 72.0 727 715 776 726 68.8
Don't know 0.7 0.8 0.6 1.3 0.6 04
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V191.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Gone without a cash income

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kui sageli vimase 12 kuu jooksul on juhtunud, et Te vdi Teie perekond ...?

tundsite rahapuudust

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 17.9 16.2 19.4 14.3 19.3 18.8
Sometimes 24.6 23.0 25.8 25.3 25.8 23.3
Rarely 26.8 28.4 255 30.1 27.0 24.9
Never 30.2 31.9 28.8 30.0 27.2 326
Don't know 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.6 0.4
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V192.- Now, | would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
"Science and technology are making our lives healthier, easier, and more comfortable"

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Nuud loen Teile ette rea vaiteid ning delge, kuivord Te igaihega neist ndustute voi ei ndustu. 1
tahendab, et Te ,ei ole Uldse ndus” ja 10 ,taiesti ndus”.

Teadus ja tehnoloogia muudavad meie elu tervislikumaks, kergemaks ja mugavamaks

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.6 0.8 1.1
2 0.7 1.0 0.5 1.6 - 0.9
3 1.9 1.5 2.3 1.6 2.2 1.9
4 2.5 2.1 2.9 2.5 1.5 3.3
5 8.1 9.0 7.3 8.5 5.2 10.0
6 8.3 8.3 8.4 6.6 6.0 11.0
7 14.0 13.0 14.8 10.1 14.5 15.6
8 23.1 234 22.9 22.9 27.6 19.8
9 16.9 17.1 16.8 19.4 18.3 14.6
Completely agree 22.6 23.2 221 261 23.3 20.3
No answer 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
Don’t know 0.9 0.5 1.2 - 0.4 1.6
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 7.77 7.79 7.75 7.91 8.00 7.51
Standard Deviation 1.96 1.96 1.96 2.01 1.78 2.04
Base mean (1,519) (684) (835) (345) (510) (664)
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V193.- Now, | would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
Because of science and technology, there will be more opportunities for the next generation

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Nuud loen Teile ette rea vaiteid ning 6elge, kuivord Te igatihega neist ndustute voi ei ndustu. 1
tahendab, et Te ,ei ole Uldse ndus” ja 10 ,taiesti ndus”.

Tanu teaduse ja tehnoloogiale on uuel polvkonnal rohkem voimalusi

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.6
2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 04 0.3
3 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.6 - 1.2
4 1.1 0.7 1.3 1.3 1.1 0.9
5 4.6 5.3 4.0 6.6 2.5 5.1
6 4.3 4.8 3.9 2.9 3.8 55
7 11.0 12.2 10.1 8.8 8.9 13.8
8 22.3 21.6 22.9 19.7 235 22.8
9 22.3 22.7 21.9 23.0 25.7 19.3
Completely agree 314 30.4 32.3 35.9 32.9 28.1
No answer 0.1 0.2 0.1 - 0.2 0.1
Don't know 1.3 0.7 1.7 0.3 0.6 2.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 8.39 8.36 8.41 8.46 8.58 8.20
Standard Deviation 1.67 1.65 1.69 1.75 1.50 1.74
Base mean (1,512) (682) (830) (344) (509) (659)

V194.- Now, | would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
We depend too much on science and not enough on faith

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Nuud loen Teile ette rea vaiteid ning 6elge, kuivord Te igatihega neist ndustute voi ei ndustu. 1
tahendab, et Te ,ei ole Uldse ndus” ja 10 ,taiesti ndus”.

Me soltume liiga palju teadusest ja mitte piisavalt usust
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 14.6 16.2 13.2 18.9 15.7 11.5
2 9.9 12.3 7.9 12.9 10.0 8.2
3 9.1 10.4 8.0 10.2 94 8.3
4 8.5 9.2 8.0 7.3 8.4 9.3
5 11.1 10.4 11.6 13.2 9.9 10.9
6 8.9 7.7 9.9 9.5 9.2 8.4
7 7.5 8.6 6.7 6.3 6.2 9.2
8 10.1 8.4 114 7.6 11.0 10.6
9 7.0 4.8 8.7 6.3 6.1 8.0
Completely agree 6.6 58 7.3 35 8.1 7.1
No answer 0.4 0.6 0.3 - 0.6 0.5
Don't know 6.4 5.7 7.0 44 5.5 8.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 5.01 4.65 5.30 443 4.99 5.33
Standard Deviation 2.88 2.83 2.89 2.76 2.96 2.84
Base mean (1,428) (645) (783) (330) (482) (616)

V195.- Now, | would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
One of the bad effects of science is that it breaks down people’s ideas of right and wrong

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

NUGd loen Teile ette rea vaiteid ning 6elge, kuivord Te igauhega neist ndustute voi ei ndustu. 1
tahendab, et Te ,ei ole lldse ndus” ja 10 ,taiesti ndus”.

Teaduse uks halbadest mojudest seisneb selles, et see rikub inimeste arusaama heast ja kurjast

Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 16.9 17.5 16.3 22.7 16.8 13.9
2 8.8 8.8 8.9 8.6 10.5 7.7
3 9.6 10.5 8.9 13.7 7.9 8.9
4 6.9 7.2 6.6 6.1 9.0 5.7
5 12.0 13.2 11.0 12.0 10.1 134
6 9.1 8.7 9.5 8.9 9.5 9.0
7 6.8 7.6 6.1 6.3 6.4 74
8 9.8 7.0 12.2 8.2 11.2 9.6
9 5.2 5.1 54 2.9 5.3 6.4
Completely agree 54 5.2 5.6 4.1 55 6.1
No answer 1.1 1.2 1.0 1.3 1.1 1.1
Don't know 8.2 8.0 8.5 5.5 6.7 10.9
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 4.78 4.63 4.91 4.23 4.79 5.08
Standard Deviation 2.85 2.80 2.89 2.74 2.87 2.85
Base mean (1,389) (625) (764) (322) (474) (594)
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V196.- Now, | would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
It is not important for me to know about science in my daily life

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Nuud loen Teile ette rea vaiteid ning 6elge, kuivord Te igatihega neist ndustute voi ei ndustu. 1
tahendab, et Te ,ei ole Uldse ndus” ja 10 ,taiesti ndus”.

Minu igapaevaelu jaoks teaduslikud teadmised ei ole tahtsad

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 13.7 15.7 12.2 214 14.7 9.1
2 9.6 12.3 74 11.8 14.5 48
3 10.6 11.5 9.8 13.1 10.9 9.1
4 9.8 10.9 8.9 9.1 11.9 8.4
5 11.3 11.2 11.3 14.0 8.0 12.3
6 9.5 7.7 11.0 9.1 7.3 114
7 74 74 7.5 6.4 94 6.5
8 10.1 8.9 11.0 8.3 10.0 11.0
9 7.7 55 9.5 1.9 5.9 12.1
Completely agree 8.0 7.0 8.8 35 54 12.3
No answer 0.1 0.2 0.1 - 0.4 -
Don't know 2.2 1.8 2.5 1.5 1.5 3.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 5.11 4.72 5.43 414 4.71 5.93
Standard Deviation 2.88 2.84 2.87 2.60 2.82 2.85
Base mean (1,497) (675) (822) (340) (504) (654)

V197.- All things considered, would you say that the world is better off, or worse off, because of science and technology?.
Please tell me which comes closest to your view on this scale: 1 means that “the world is a lot worse off,” and 10 means
that “the world is a lot better off”.

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kdike arvesse vottes, kas teadus ja tehnoloogia Teie meelest muudavad maailma paremaks voi
halvemaks? Palun éelge, millise skaala punkt on kdige lahemal Teie arvamusele, kui 1 tdhendab
»,muudavad maailma palju halvemaks® ja 10 ,muudavad maailma palju paremaks".
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A lot worse off 0.5 0.4 0.6 - 0.2 1.1
2 0.3 0.4 0.2 - 0.2 0.5
3 1.5 1.6 1.4 1.2 1.7 1.4
4 1.5 1.6 1.5 0.9 1.1 2.2
5 8.3 9.6 7.3 8.2 6.9 9.5
6 10.0 9.1 10.7 8.8 7.5 12.5
7 18.1 16.8 19.2 13.3 18.0 20.7
8 26.7 26.5 26.9 24.8 31.9 23.7
9 14.9 16.1 13.9 21.0 15.5 11.2
A lot better off 16.4 16.6 16.2 21.0 16.0 14.3
Don't know 1.8 14 2.0 0.6 1.1 2.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 7.65 7.65 7.64 7.98 7.78 7.37
Standard Deviation 1.75 1.77 1.73 1.66 1.63 1.84
Base mean (1,506) (678) (828) (343) (508) (655)

V198.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Claiming government benefits to which you are not entitled

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Oelge iga jargneva vaite kohta, kas Te arvate, et seda saab alati digustada, seda ei saa
kunagi 6igustada voi on tode kusagil vahepeal.

Teile mitte ettenahtud riikliku soodustuse taotlemine

Sex Age
LS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 38.2 36.8 39.4 33.7 37.3 41.2
2 13.8 14.2 13.5 10.3 15.5 14.3
3 10.5 10.8 10.2 11.1 11.9 9.1
4 8.1 8.8 7.5 8.9 74 8.1
5 9.6 10.6 8.8 13.6 8.3 8.5
6 43 4.0 4.6 54 5.1 3.2
7 4.1 4.0 4.2 6.6 34 3.3
8 3.0 34 2.7 3.1 34 2.7
9 1.7 1.1 2.2 1.2 1.3 2.3
Always justifiable 2.9 3.0 28 2.8 3.6 24
No answer 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 - 0.1
Don't know 3.6 3.1 4.1 2.8 2.7 47
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 3.12 318 3.10 3.45 3.13 2.95
Standard Deviation 2.49 2.46 2.51 2.50 2.51 2.45
Base mean (1,475) (666) (809) (334) (499) (642)
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V199.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Avoiding a fare on public transport

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Oelge iga jargneva vaite kohta, kas Te arvate, et seda saab alati digustada, seda ei saa
kunagi 6igustada voi on tdde kusagil vahepeal.

Uhiskondlikus transpordis piletitasu valtimine

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 424 39.2 45.0 32.8 40.6 48.7
2 15.0 14.2 15.6 10.4 17.9 15.1
3 10.4 10.8 10.0 11.7 12.6 8.0
4 6.6 7.0 6.4 9.5 55 6.1
5 10.1 10.5 9.8 16.5 9.6 7.2
6 4.4 4.7 4.2 7.3 3.6 3.5
7 3.6 45 2.9 6.0 3.0 2.9
8 2.6 3.6 1.9 35 2.3 2.5
9 1.0 1.2 0.8 0.3 0.9 1.4
Always justifiable 2.0 24 1.6 1.6 2.3 1.9
Don't know 1.9 1.9 1.9 0.3 1.7 2.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 2.87 3.10 2.69 3.43 2.81 2.63
Standard Deviation 2.32 2.45 2.19 2.32 2.27 2.30
Base mean (1,504) (675) (829) (344) (505) (656)

V200.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Stealing property

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Gelge iga jargneva vaite kohta, kas Te arvate, et seda saab alati digustada, seda ei saa
kunagi digustada voi on tdde kusagil vahepeal.

V66ra omandi vargus
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 84.9 81.9 87.4 81.0 83.8 87.8
2 71 8.8 5.7 7.3 8.3 6.1
3 3.2 3.6 2.8 48 3.0 2.5
4 1.2 1.6 1.0 1.5 1.3 1.0
5 1.8 1.7 1.9 3.2 2.1 0.8
6 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3
7 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.9 0.5 0.3
8 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1
9 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.2
Always justifiable 0.2 - 0.3 0.6 - 0.1
No answer 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1
Don't know 0.7 1.1 04 0.3 0.9 0.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 1.31 1.35 1.28 1.47 1.31 1.24
Standard Deviation 0.98 1.00 0.97 1.27 0.89 0.86
Base mean (1,521) (680) (842) (344) (509) (668)

V201.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Cheating on taxes if you have a chance

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Gelge iga jargneva vaite kohta, kas Te arvate, et seda saab alati digustada, seda ei saa
kunagi digustada voi on tdde kusagil vahepeal.

Maksudest korvale hiilimine, kui selleks avaneb voimalus

Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 55.3 48.2 61.2 50.3 48.1 63.4
2 13.3 14.0 12.6 10.1 16.8 12.2
3 10.4 11.7 9.3 13.7 10.3 8.8
4 5.6 6.4 49 6.6 6.5 4.3
5 5.3 6.0 4.7 8.5 6.4 2.8
6 2.5 3.3 1.9 2.5 3.3 1.9
7 1.7 2.3 1.1 2.2 1.5 1.5
8 1.3 1.7 1.0 1.9 17 0.7
9 1.3 1.8 0.9 0.9 1.9 1.0
Always justifiable 1.3 1.4 1.2 1.9 1.5 0.8
No answer 0.2 0.3 0.1 - - 04
Don't know 1.9 2.9 1.1 1.3 1.9 2.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 2.28 2.55 2.06 2.57 2.52 1.95
Standard Deviation 2.02 2.18 1.86 217 2.16 1.77
Base mean (1,501) (667) (834) (340) (504) (657)
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V202.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Someone accepting a bribe in the course of their duties

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Oelge iga jargneva vaite kohta, kas Te arvate, et seda saab alati digustada, seda ei saa
kunagi 6igustada voi on tdde kusagil vahepeal.

Altkdemaksu votmine oma kohustuste taitmisel

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 74.7 69.1 79.3 67.4 73.0 79.7
2 12.0 14.7 9.9 13.1 14.2 9.9
3 5.7 6.5 5.1 7.9 5.7 4.6
4 1.7 24 1.2 2.8 0.9 1.9
5 24 2.9 2.0 4.1 2.6 1.4
6 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.6 1.5 0.5
7 0.5 1.1 - 1.2 0.4 0.1
8 04 0.5 04 0.9 0.2 04
Always justifiable 0.1 0.3 - 0.2 0.2
No answer 0.1 - 0.1 - - 0.1
Don’t know 1.1 1.5 0.9 1.0 1.3 1.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 1.52 1.66 1.40 1.76 1.52 1.38
Standard Deviation 1.19 1.35 1.03 1.45 1.18 1.02
Base mean (1,514) (678) (836) (342) (507) (666)

V203.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Homosexuality

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Gelge iga jargneva vaite kohta, kas Te arvate, et seda saab alati digustada, seda ei saa
kunagi digustada voi on tdde kusagil vahepeal.

Homoseksuaalsus
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 414 435 39.8 291 31.1 55.6
2 8.9 11.2 7.0 6.4 10.4 8.9
3 5.7 6.6 49 54 6.8 5.0
4 4.0 3.7 4.2 4.8 4.0 3.6
5 12.1 12.7 11.6 171 15.2 7.2
6 5.7 54 5.9 7.9 6.9 3.6
7 2.5 17 3.2 3.8 2.8 1.6
8 3.0 1.9 3.9 48 49 0.7
9 2.2 1.1 3.1 3.6 3.0 0.9
Always justifiable 3.7 2.0 5.1 74 44 1.4
No answer 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.7
Don't know 10.1 94 10.7 9.1 9.9 10.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 3.20 2.83 3.51 4.22 3.75 2.25
Standard Deviation 2.70 2.36 2.92 2.99 2.80 2.10
Base mean (1,368) (619) (749) (311) (460) (597)

V203A.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Prostitution

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Gelge iga jargneva vaite kohta, kas Te arvate, et seda saab alati digustada, seda ei saa
kunagi digustada voi on tdde kusagil vahepeal.

Prostitutsioon

Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 46.2 40.5 50.9 35.3 35.7 59.8
2 10.6 94 11.5 10.1 11.0 10.5
3 8.3 9.7 7.3 10.5 9.2 6.5
4 6.8 9.2 4.8 9.5 8.5 4.0
5 12.0 14.0 10.3 171 15.6 6.6
6 4.2 49 3.7 54 49 3.1
7 2.8 2.1 3.3 35 3.7 1.8
8 1.8 2.3 1.5 1.3 3.0 1.2
9 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.1
Always justifiable 0.9 1.5 04 1.9 0.8 04
No answer 04 04 0.3 - 0.2 0.7
Don't know 5.8 5.7 5.8 47 7.0 5.3
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 2.66 2.93 2.44 3.17 3.10 2.07
Standard Deviation 212 2.20 2.02 2.24 2.21 1.81
Base mean (1,439) (646) (793) (329) (476) (634)
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V204.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Abortion

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Oelge iga jargneva vaite kohta, kas Te arvate, et seda saab alati digustada, seda ei saa
kunagi 6igustada voi on tdde kusagil vahepeal.

Abort
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Never justifiable 16.2 16.5 15.9 12.3 13.7 20.1
2 48 4.8 48 6.3 34 5.1
3 7.3 7.2 7.3 6.1 6.6 8.4
4 6.8 59 7.5 48 6.4 8.1
5 20.3 21.6 19.2 22.0 20.9 18.9
6 10.7 9.8 11.4 11.8 11.0 9.9
7 9.7 8.6 10.5 11.1 11.6 74
8 8.5 8.1 8.8 7.9 10.5 7.3
9 5.0 4.2 5.7 6.0 6.0 3.8
Always justifiable 4.2 3.8 4.5 438 438 34
No answer 0.5 0.9 0.1 0.6 0.4 04
Don't know 6.1 8.6 4.2 6.3 47 7.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 4.96 4.85 5.04 5.22 5.31 4.55
Standard Deviation 2.64 2.62 2.65 2.59 2.60 2.64
Base mean (1,432) (623) (808) (321) (487) (624)

V205.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Divorce

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Gelge iga jargneva vaite kohta, kas Te arvate, et seda saab alati digustada, seda ei saa
kunagi digustada voi on tdde kusagil vahepeal.

Abielulahutus
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 6.6 55 74 3.7 4.8 9.3
2 1.8 2.0 1.7 1.3 1.1 2.7
3 4.2 4.7 3.8 35 4.2 4.6
4 55 6.2 5.0 3.8 5.3 6.6
5 21.5 229 20.4 23.9 20.9 20.8
6 14.0 14.2 13.8 16.4 115 14.6
7 12.3 11.3 13.0 10.2 13.9 12.1
8 12.3 12.3 12.2 12.5 14.1 10.8
9 8.7 9.0 8.4 10.5 10.0 6.7
Always justifiable 9.1 6.9 10.9 10.5 11.0 6.9
No answer 0.2 0.4 - - 0.2 0.3
Don't know 3.9 45 34 3.8 3.0 4.6
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 6.14 6.06 6.21 6.44 6.45 5.75
Standard Deviation 2.41 2.32 2.48 2.25 2.35 2.48
Base mean (1,470) (654) (816) (332) (497) (642)

V206.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Sex before marriage

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Gelge iga jargneva vaite kohta, kas Te arvate, et seda saab alati digustada, seda ei saa
kunagi digustada voi on tdde kusagil vahepeal.

Abielueelsed seksuaalsuhted

Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 6.4 45 7.9 3.8 4.4 9.2
2 2.5 2.9 2.1 1.0 1.3 4.1
3 3.3 2.9 3.7 1.6 1.7 54
4 4.2 3.7 4.6 2.2 3.2 6.0
5 16.3 15.7 16.7 15.9 14.1 18.1
6 10.3 10.1 10.5 6.6 11.5 11.3
7 10.7 10.3 11.0 9.8 10.7 11.2
8 12.6 12.8 12.4 13.4 12.8 12.0
9 11.2 12.1 10.6 15.6 13.2 7.5
Always justifiable 17.5 204 15.2 271 23.2 8.3
No answer 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.3 04 0.5
Don't know 45 3.9 5.0 2.9 3.6 6.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 6.67 6.92 6.46 7.49 7.20 5.81
Standard Deviation 2.64 2.58 2.68 243 247 2.63
Base mean (1,457) (656) (800) (334) (493) (630)
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V207.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Suicide

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Oelge iga jargneva vaite kohta, kas Te arvate, et seda saab alati digustada, seda ei saa
kunagi 6igustada voi on tdde kusagil vahepeal.

Enesetapp
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Never justifiable 61.1 57.7 63.8 52.6 59.8 66.4
2 12.6 12.7 12.5 12.8 10.9 13.7
3 6.2 6.6 5.8 6.3 6.4 5.9
4 3.2 3.6 2.9 5.0 3.2 2.3
5 5.3 6.4 44 9.5 5.6 29
6 2.8 3.2 2.5 4.2 24 24
7 1.1 15 0.7 0.9 1.9 0.5
8 1.1 0.8 1.3 1.6 1.3 0.7
9 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.6 1.1 0.3
Always justifiable 1.0 14 0.7 1.3 15 0.5
No answer 0.2 0.3 0.1 - 0.2 0.3
Don't know 49 5.1 47 5.1 5.8 4.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 2.03 2.18 1.91 2.41 217 1.74
Standard Deviation 1.87 2.00 1.76 2.09 2.08 1.52
Base mean (1,455) (651) (804) (327) (483) (645)

V208.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
For a man to beat his wife

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Gelge iga jargneva vaite kohta, kas Te arvate, et seda saab alati digustada, seda ei saa
kunagi digustada voi on tdde kusagil vahepeal.

Kui mees 160b naist
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 76.9 71.0 81.8 72.4 78.4 78.1
2 10.2 12.1 8.7 12.1 9.9 9.5
3 5.7 6.8 4.8 7.3 5.5 5.0
4 2.3 34 1.4 1.6 1.9 3.0
5 2.0 2.9 1.3 3.8 1.9 1.2
6 0.6 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.4 0.6
7 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.3 0.2 04
8 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
9 0.2 0.2 0.1 - - 04
Don't know 1.7 2.1 1.3 1.6 1.5 1.9
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 1.44 1.59 1.32 1.54 1.40 1.42
Standard Deviation 1.04 1.22 0.86 1.12 0.97 1.06
Base mean (1,507) (674) (833) (340) (506) (662)

V209.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Parents beating children

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Gelge iga jargneva vaite kohta, kas Te arvate, et seda saab alati digustada, seda ei saa
kunagi digustada voi on tode kusagil vahepeal.

Kui lapsevanemad l66vad lapsi

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 54.0 51.8 55.8 53.7 55.5 53.1
2 18.9 16.5 20.9 171 20.0 19.0
3 10.2 12.0 8.7 10.9 9.1 10.6
4 5.3 6.0 48 5.0 5.0 5.8
5 6.2 7.8 5.0 6.7 6.4 5.9
6 1.7 1.9 1.5 3.2 1.1 1.4
7 0.6 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.6 0.5
8 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.9 04 1.2
9 04 0.4 0.3 - 0.4 0.5
Always justifiable 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1
Don't know 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.9
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 2.04 217 1.93 2.10 1.95 2.07
Standard Deviation 1.55 1.65 1.46 1.60 1.46 1.60
Base mean (1,507) (677) (830) (340) (506) (662)
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V210.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Violence against other people

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Palun Oelge iga jargneva vaite kohta, kas Te arvate, et seda saab alati digustada, seda ei saa
kunagi 6igustada voi on tdde kusagil vahepeal.

Vagivald teiste inimeste suhtes

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 73.8 68.8 77.8 67.3 715 78.8
2 14.8 15.5 14.2 16.2 16.3 12.9
3 54 7.5 3.7 7.7 5.6 4.1
4 1.7 2.5 1.0 1.9 2.2 1.3
5 1.9 2.5 1.3 4.7 15 0.7
6 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.3 0.9 0.8
7 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.6 0.6 0.1
8 0.3 0.4 0.1 - 0.4 0.3
9 0.1 - 0.1 - - 0.1
Don’t know 0.8 1.2 0.5 0.3 1.1 0.9
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 1.48 1.60 1.38 1.67 1.52 1.36
Standard Deviation 1.07 1.19 0.95 1.23 1.10 0.93
Base mean (1,520) (680) (840) (344) (508) (668)

V211.- How proud are you to be [Nationality]*?:
* [Substitute your own nationality]

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kui uhke Te olete selle Ule, et olete Eesti elanik?

Sex Age
LS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very proud 20.9 18.8 22.6 20.5 19.9 21.8
Quite proud 50.7 49.8 51.4 59.7 484 47.8
Not very proud 204 21.7 19.4 15.7 214 221
Not at all proud 5.6 7.0 4.6 2.2 74 6.0
No answer 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.6 - 0.2
Don’t know 2.1 24 1.9 1.3 2.9 2.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V212.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
| see myself as a world citizen

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Inimeste arvamus enda kohta ja nende suhtumine maailma suhtes on erinev. Palun naidake kaardilt,
kui suurel maaral Te olete nous voi ei ole ndus jargmiste vaidetega, selle kohta, kelleks Te ennast
peate?

Pean ennast maailmakodanikuks

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 18.8 18.8 18.8 234 21.0 14.7
Agree 434 43.3 434 51.3 46.5 36.9
Disagree 24.5 23.9 24.9 15.9 24.6 28.8
Strongly disagree 7.9 8.8 7.1 5.8 4.9 11.2
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 04 0.3
Don’t know 5.2 4.9 5.4 3.2 2.6 8.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V213.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
| see myself as part of my local community

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Inimeste arvamus enda kohta ja nende suhtumine maailma suhtes on erinev. Palun naidake kaardilt,
kui suurel maaral Te olete ndus voi ei ole ndus jargmiste vaidetega, selle kohta, kelleks Te ennast
peate?

Pean ennast kohaliku kogukonna liikkmeks

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 28.9 27.3 30.1 219 271.2 33.7
Agree 46.9 471 46.7 44.7 48.6 46.7
Disagree 15.8 16.4 15.2 251 15.8 10.9
Strongly disagree 5.0 4.8 5.0 51 5.8 4.3
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2
Don't know 3.3 4.1 2.6 2.9 24 4.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V214.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?

| see myself as part of the [French]* nation

* [Substitute your country’s nationality for “French”]

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Inimeste arvamus enda kohta ja nende suhtumine maailma suhtes on erinev. Palun naidake kaardilt,
kui suurel maaral Te olete ndus voi ei ole ndus jargmiste vaidetega, selle kohta, kelleks Te ennast
peate?

Pean ennast Eesti elanikuks

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Strongly agree 61.3 575 64.4 56.1 62.2 63.2
Agree 37.3 40.5 34.7 424 35.9 35.7
Disagree 0.9 1.0 0.7 0.9 1.0 0.7
Strongly disagree 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.2

No answer 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
Don't know 0.3 0.7 - - 0.4 0.4
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V215_01.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell
me how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
| see myself as part of the [European Union]

Sex Age
USIPA Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 30.0 29.3 30.6 375 30.8 255
Agree 53.1 524 53.7 49.9 56.9 51.8
Disagree 11.6 12.6 10.8 104 8.2 14.8
Strongly disagree 34 3.7 3.2 1.5 3.6 4.3
Don't know 1.9 2.0 1.7 0.6 0.5 3.6
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V216.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
| see myself as an autonomous individual

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Inimeste arvamus enda kohta ja nende suhtumine maailma suhtes on erinev. Palun naidake kaardilt,
kui suurel maaral Te olete ndus voi ei ole ndus jargmiste vaidetega, selle kohta, kelleks Te ennast
peate?

Pean ennast soltumatuks indiviidiks
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 20.5 20.8 20.3 27.0 21.0 16.8
Agree 37.2 39.3 354 419 415 315
Disagree 275 26.8 28.2 24.1 26.1 30.4
Strongly disagree 8.3 7.2 9.1 3.2 6.3 12.3
No answer 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.6
Don't know 6.1 55 6.5 35 4.7 8.4
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V217.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Daily newspaper

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Inimesed saavad teada oma riigi ja maailmastindmustest erinevatest allikatest. Palun 6elge iga
jargneva allika kohta, kas Te kasutate neid informatsiooni saamiseks iga paev, kord nadalas, kord
kuus, harvemini kui kord kuus voi mitte kunagi?

Paevalehed
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Daily 43.8 416 457 34.7 42.3 49.7
Weekly 30.0 30.0 29.9 28.2 31.8 29.5
Monthly 6.4 8.3 48 11.8 6.6 34
Less than monthly 10.4 11.2 9.7 14.9 11.9 7.0
Never 8.9 8.2 9.4 10.1 7.0 9.6
No answer 0.1 0.2 0.1 - 0.4 -
Don't know 04 0.5 04 0.3 - 0.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V218.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Printed magazines

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Inimesed saavad teada oma riigi ja maailmastndmustest erinevatest allikatest. Palun éelge iga
jargneva allika kohta, kas Te kasutate neid informatsiooni saamiseks iga paev, kord nadalas, kord
kuus, harvemini kui kord kuus vdi mitte kunagi?

Trikiajakirjad
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Daily 10.1 9.7 10.3 10.5 10.0 9.8
Weekly 26.6 23.7 28.9 28.9 284 24.1
Monthly 29.1 26.8 30.9 271 294 29.8
Less than monthly 20.6 22.8 18.7 20.6 22.7 19.0
Never 13.2 16.3 10.7 13.0 9.1 16.5
No answer 0.1 0.2 0.1 - 0.2 0.1
Don’t know 04 0.5 0.2 - 0.2 0.7
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V219.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
TV news

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Inimesed saavad teada oma riigi ja maailmasundmustest erinevatest allikatest. Palun 6elge iga
jargneva allika kohta, kas Te kasutate neid informatsiooni saamiseks iga paev, kord nadalas, kord
kuus, harvemini kui kord kuus vdi mitte kunagi?

Teleuudised
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Daily 86.3 85.0 87.5 68.5 88.0 94.2
Weekly 9.9 9.9 9.8 23.2 9.0 3.7
Monthly 1.5 2.2 1.0 35 1.3 0.7
Less than monthly 14 1.8 1.0 35 1.3 0.3
Never 0.9 1.2 0.7 1.3 04 1.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V220.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Radio news

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Inimesed saavad teada oma riigi ja maailmasundmustest erinevatest allikatest. Palun 6elge iga
jargneva allika kohta, kas Te kasutate neid informatsiooni saamiseks iga paev, kord nadalas, kord
kuus, harvemini kui kord kuus voi mitte kunagi?

Raadiouudised

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 71.6 70.5 72.5 55.0 69.3 81.9
Weekly 16.0 17.0 15.2 241 16.5 11.4
Monthly 4.1 43 3.9 7.6 5.2 1.5
Less than monthly 41 4.1 4.1 7.3 4.7 1.9
Never 3.6 2.9 4.2 6.0 34 2.5
No answer 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
Don’t know 0.5 1.1 0.1 - 0.6 0.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V221.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Mobile phone

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Inimesed saavad teada oma riigi ja maailmasundmustest erinevatest allikatest. Palun 6elge iga
jargneva allika kohta, kas Te kasutate neid informatsiooni saamiseks iga paev, kord nadalas, kord
kuus, harvemini kui kord kuus vdi mitte kunagi?

Mobiiltelefon
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Daily 51.8 51.1 52.5 59.3 54.1 46.3
Weekly 6.3 7.7 5.2 10.2 6.8 4.0
Monthly 31 34 2.8 54 34 1.6
Less than monthly 5.8 5.8 5.8 7.3 6.8 4.3
Never 30.7 294 31.9 171 274 40.3
No answer 0.1 0.2 0.1 - 0.2 0.1
Don't know 2.1 24 1.8 0.6 1.3 34
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V222.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Email

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Inimesed saavad teada oma riigi ja maailmasundmustest erinevatest allikatest. Palun 6elge iga
jargneva allika kohta, kas Te kasutate neid informatsiooni saamiseks iga paev, kord nadalas, kord
kuus, harvemini kui kord kuus voi mitte kunagi?

E-post
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Daily 42.3 42.7 41.9 66.4 53.9 21.1
Weekly 12.1 134 11.1 13.0 14.6 9.8
Monthly 3.9 3.7 4.1 3.8 4.8 3.3
Less than monthly 4.7 44 4.8 54 6.5 2.9
Never 35.7 34.3 36.9 11.5 19.3 60.6
No answer 0.2 0.3 0.1 - 0.2 0.3
Don't know 1.1 1.0 1.2 - 0.7 2.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V223.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Internet

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Inimesed saavad teada oma riigi ja maailmasundmustest erinevatest allikatest. Palun 6elge iga
jargneva allika kohta, kas Te kasutate neid informatsiooni saamiseks iga paev, kord nadalas, kord
kuus, harvemini kui kord kuus vdi mitte kunagi?

Internet
Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Daily 58.4 60.8 56.4 87.3 74.6 31.3
Weekly 9.7 9.3 10.1 7.9 12.7 8.4
Monthly 2.3 2.5 2.1 1.3 1.6 3.3
Less than monthly 2.3 2.2 24 1.0 2.5 2.9
Never 26.4 24.0 28.4 2.6 8.3 52.4
No answer 0.2 0.5 - - 0.2 04
Don’t know 0.6 0.7 0.6 - - 1.4
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V224.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Talk with friends or colleagues

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Inimesed saavad teada oma riigi ja maailmasundmustest erinevatest allikatest. Palun 6elge iga
jargneva allika kohta, kas Te kasutate neid informatsiooni saamiseks iga paev, kord nadalas, kord
kuus, harvemini kui kord kuus voi mitte kunagi?

Vestlused soprade voi tdOkaaslastega

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 65.8 64.2 67.2 78.4 73.5 53.6
Weekly 23.7 23.7 23.8 15.6 20.3 30.5
Monthly 49 5.8 4.1 3.8 4.1 6.0
Less than monthly 2.2 2.3 21 0.9 04 4.1
Never 24 2.7 2.1 0.6 1.0 4.2
No answer 0.1 0.2 0.1 - 0.2 0.2
Don't know 0.9 1.2 0.7 0.6 04 1.4
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V225.- How often, if ever, do you use a personal computer?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas Te kasutate personaalarvutit? Kui sageli

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never 233 215 247 1.9 5.8 474
Occasionally 14.4 15.5 13.4 10.4 14.5 16.3
Frequently 61.4 61.8 61.1 87.7 79.4 343
Don't know what a computer is 0.8 0.9 0.7 - 0.2 1.6
Don't know 0.2 0.4 - - - 0.4
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V226.- When elections take place, do you vote always, usually or never?:
Local level
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Kas Te osalete valimistel alati, tavaliselt voi mitte kunagi?
Kohaliku omavalitsuse valimised
Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Always 49.7 448 53.6 30.0 473 61.5
Usually 34.0 35.6 326 437 38.3 25.6
Never 15.0 17.9 12.7 23.1 13.2 12.3
No answer 04 0.6 0.2 1.3 0.4 -
Don’t know 0.9 1.1 0.8 1.9 0.7 07
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V227.- When elections take place, do you vote always, usually or never?:
National level
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Kas Te osalete valimistel alati, tavaliselt voi mitte kunagi?
Riigikogu valimised
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Always 43.0 39.9 455 26.9 415 523
Usually 30.6 303 30.8 40.9 354 216
Never 253 28.2 229 29.1 22.0 25.8
No answer 0.3 0.5 0.1 1.0 0.2 -
Don't know 0.9 1.1 07 2.2 0.9 03
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V228.- If there were a national election tomorrow, for which party on this list would you vote?. If "Don't know": Which party
appeals to you most?
[Each country provides codes to cover all major parties in given society]

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Juhul, kui homme toimuksid Riigikogu valimised, siis millise erakonna poolt antud nimekirjast Te
haaletaksite?

Sex Age
Uz Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No answer;SG: Refused 17.2 19.8 15.1 21.0 16.2 16.1
Don’t know 4.5 5.0 4.0 5.3 4.0 4.4
Other 44 4.8 4.2 5.7 4.6 3.7
EE: Eesti Keskerakond (EK) - Estonian Centre Party 25.0 22.8 26.7 14.2 222 32.6
EE: Eesti Reformierakond (RE) - Estonian Reform Party 15.7 15.5 15.8 20.8 17.6 11.6
EE: Erakond A'Eesti RohelisedA” (ER) 3.2 24 3.9 3.8 35 2.7
EE: Estonian Peoples Union 2.6 3.3 2.0 25 1.7 3.3
EE: Pro Patria and Res Publica Union 111 10.9 11.3 13.0 12.8 9.0
EE: Estonian Social Democratic Party 16.3 15.4 17.0 13.7 17.4 16.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V228A.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?
Votes are counted fairly

Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 34.9 35.9 34.1 31.8 38.8 33.5
Fairly often 35.2 33.2 36.7 38.9 35.3 33.2
Not often 14.4 16.1 13.1 12.9 14.3 15.3
Not at all often 24 3.0 1.9 35 2.3 1.9
Don't know 13.1 11.8 14.2 12.9 9.3 16.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V228B.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?
Opposition candidates are prevented from running

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 6.4 7.2 5.7 4.7 6.4 7.3
Fairly often 29.8 30.7 29.2 35.2 26.5 29.7
Not often 30.8 30.6 31.0 32.8 35.1 26.5
Not at all often 14.6 14.8 14.4 7.9 16.2 16.7
Don't know 18.3 16.6 19.7 19.3 15.8 19.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V228C.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?

TV news favors the governing party

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 14.8 14.2 15.2 10.1 11.6 19.6
Fairly often 39.3 41.7 37.3 36.8 39.9 40.1
Not often 25.8 24.3 27.0 30.7 30.2 19.9
Not at all often 8.6 8.7 8.6 7.3 8.0 9.8
Don't know 11.5 11.0 11.9 15.2 10.2 10.6
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V228D.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?

Voters are bribed

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 8.0 7.9 8.0 9.2 7.6 7.6
Fairly often 26.1 25.7 26.5 33.1 254 23.2
Not often 38.5 39.1 37.9 33.7 41.0 39.0
Not at all often 10.4 10.3 10.5 7.6 11.2 11.2
Don’t know 17.0 16.9 17.1 16.5 14.8 19.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V228E.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?
Journalists provide fair coverage of elections

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 9.6 11.0 8.4 6.4 10.7 10.4
Fairly often 44.2 42.8 453 43.9 46.1 42.9
Not often 284 275 29.1 32.0 21.7 27.1
Not at all often 5.0 6.5 3.8 4.8 58 4.5
Don't know 12.8 12.2 13.3 12.9 9.8 15.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V228F .- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?

Election officials are fair

TOTAL Sex Age
Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 25.3 24.7 25.8 18.0 27.6 27.4
Fairly often 36.2 36.2 36.3 36.5 345 37.4
Not often 20.1 19.1 21.0 23.7 214 17.3
Not at all often 4.6 5.3 4.0 5.7 5.0 3.8
Don’t know 13.7 14.7 13.0 16.1 11.5 14.3
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V228G.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?

Rich people buy elections

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 8.4 8.7 8.1 7.0 8.2 9.2
Fairly often 18.3 18.4 18.1 20.3 17.7 17.6
Not often 26.1 26.8 255 26.7 29.4 23.3
Not at all often 23.9 227 24.9 24.9 22.8 24.3
Don’t know 23.3 23.3 234 212 21.8 256
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V228H.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?
Voters are threatened with violence at the polls

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3
Fairly often 3.7 3.8 3.6 3.8 3.4 3.8
Not often 14.9 14.8 15.0 17.5 16.0 12.8
Not at all often 65.0 65.0 64.9 59.7 67.5 65.7
Don’t know 16.2 16.3 16.2 18.6 13.0 174
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V228I.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?
Voters are offered a genuine choice in the elections

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 39.1 38.2 39.8 36.6 41.0 38.9
Fairly often 31.1 30.5 315 31.1 322 30.2
Not often 13.3 14.2 12.6 15.5 13.4 12.2
Not at all often 6.0 6.3 5.7 3.8 59 7.2
Don't know 10.5 10.7 10.3 12.9 74 11.6
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V228J.- Do you think that honest elections play an important role in deciding whether you and your family are able to make
a good living?. How important would you say this is—very important, fairly important, not very important or not at all

important?
Sex Age
oL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Very important 315 29.7 33.0 32.1 29.8 32.6
Rather important 43.6 455 421 45.1 50.0 38.0
Not very important 13.6 13.8 13.4 11.4 11.5 16.3
Not at all important 6.7 6.5 6.9 6.3 55 7.8
No answer 0.5 0.6 0.5 1.3 - 0.5
Don’t know 4.0 3.8 4.2 3.8 3.2 4.7
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V228K.- Do you think that honest elections are an important factor in whether or not this country develops economically?.
How important would you say this is—very important, fairly important, not very important or not at all important?

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 415 38.6 43.8 39.4 426 417
Rather important 443 46.3 42.7 451 46.5 42.3
Not very important 7.1 8.6 5.8 74 6.8 7.1
Not at all important 3.7 3.6 3.8 4.4 2.2 4.6
No answer 0.5 0.5 0.6 1.3 - 0.6
Don't know 29 24 3.3 25 1.9 3.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V229.- Are you employed now or not?. If yes, about how many hours a week?. If more than one job: only for the main job

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas Te praegu tootate voi mitte? Kui jah, siis ligikaudu mitu tundi nadalas? Kui Teil on kaks voi
enam toodkohta, siis vastake ainult peamise tddkoha kohta.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Full time 45.9 484 43.9 45.5 68.3 29.1
Part time 7.8 55 9.7 9.0 6.8 8.1
Self employed 5.1 7.5 3.1 2.2 74 48
Retired 24.2 22.0 25.9 0.9 1.5 53.3
Housewife 45 0.2 8.1 94 6.5 0.6
Students 6.2 8.6 4.1 274 - -
Unemployed 6.3 7.8 5.1 5.6 9.6 4.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V230.- Are you working for the government or public institution, for private business or industry, or for a private non-profit
organization?. If you do not work currently, characterize your major work in the past!. Do you or did you work for?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas Te tootate riigiasutuses voi avalikus sektoris, aris voi tdostuses, voi mittetulunduslikus
organisatsioonis? Juhul, kui Te praegu ei t66ta, siis vastake Teie vimase tdokoha kohta. Kas Te
tootate voi toodtasite ...7?

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Government or public institution 35.8 234 45.9 15.6 33.2 48.1
Private business or industry 52.4 64.5 42.6 60.3 61.9 411
Private non-profit organization 4.1 3.8 4.3 1.9 2.8 6.2
No answer 5.1 5.9 44 17.1 0.9 2.2
Don’t know 2.6 25 2.7 5.1 1.2 24
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V231.- Are the tasks you do at work mostly manual or mostly intellectual?. If you do not work currently, characterize your
major work in the past. Use this scale where 1 means “mostly manual tasks” and 10 means “mostly intellectual tasks”

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kui palju iseseisvust on Teil oma tédllesannete taitmisel? Vastamisel kasutage skaalat, kus 1
tahendab ,ei ole Uldse iseseisevust” ja 10 ,taielik iseseisvus®. Juhul, kui Te praegu ei t66ta, siis
vastake Teie viimase tookoha kohta.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mostly manual tasks 10.8 12.8 9.1 111 11.0 10.5
2 6.7 9.0 4.8 7.0 5.7 7.3
3 8.6 10.8 6.8 7.9 8.4 9.1
4 7.6 8.7 6.7 5.8 7.6 8.5
5 13.2 12.2 14.0 12.0 14.5 12.7
6 9.1 9.0 9.2 8.7 8.5 9.8
7 8.1 6.9 9.0 7.0 9.6 7.5
8 8.4 7.7 9.1 6.7 11.5 7.0
9 9.0 7.1 10.5 8.2 10.5 8.2
Mostly non-manual tasks 13.9 11.3 16.0 14.2 12.3 15.0
No answer 2.7 3.3 2.1 7.9 0.2 1.8
Don't know 2.0 1.1 2.7 35 0.2 2.6
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 5.71 5.23 6.11 5.68 5.80 5.66
Standard Deviation 2.96 2.96 2.90 3.05 2.89 2.98
Base mean (1,462) (658) (804) (305) (511) (645)

V232.- Are the tasks you perform at work mostly routine tasks or mostly creative tasks?. If you do not work currently,
characterize your major work in the past. Use this scale where 1 means “mostly routine tasks” and 10 means “mostly
creative tasks”

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas Teie tdd6kohustuste hulka kuulub voi on kuulunud kaastéoétajate juhendamine?

Sex Age
Lz Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mostly routine tasks 8.7 8.6 8.7 8.2 8.1 9.3
2 8.0 7.9 8.1 8.2 6.7 8.8
3 11.1 11.8 10.5 10.2 11.9 10.9
4 8.4 9.1 7.8 6.3 8.7 9.2
5 15.5 171 14.3 17.7 14.0 15.6
6 11.8 12.6 11.1 12.3 12.4 11.0
7 9.1 8.0 10.1 6.4 11.9 8.4
8 11.6 11.2 11.9 8.7 15.4 10.2
9 5.3 4.0 6.4 54 5.7 5.0
Mostly not routine tasks 5.6 4.6 6.4 3.8 45 7.3
No answer 2.8 3.5 2.2 8.6 0.2 1.7
Don’t know 22 1.6 2.6 4.1 0.5 24
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 5.26 5.11 5.39 5.09 543 5.21
Standard Deviation 2.58 2.49 2.65 2.51 2.52 2.66
Base mean (1,458) (653) (804) (301) (510) (647)
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V233.- How much independence do you have in performing your tasks at work?. If you do not work currently, characterize
your major work in the past. Use this scale to indicate your degree of independence where 1 means “no independence at
all” and 10 means “complete independence”

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas Teie olete oma leibkonna peamine sissetuleku teenija?

Sex Age
WS Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No independence at all 2.9 3.2 2.6 0.6 4.4 2.9
2 39 3.3 4.3 5.1 25 4.3
3 8.0 8.1 7.8 8.8 6.7 8.5
4 6.8 6.1 74 7.0 7.2 6.5
5 12.6 12.9 12.5 14.2 11.3 12.9
6 10.0 10.8 94 10.2 9.2 10.6
7 13.4 13.3 13.5 9.6 15.5 13.8
8 14.6 14.2 14.8 13.1 16.0 14.2
9 9.2 8.7 9.6 6.0 13.5 7.6
Complete independence 13.7 13.9 13.6 13.0 13.2 14.5
No answer 2.6 3.6 1.8 8.0 0.2 1.7
Don't know 2.3 1.8 2.7 45 04 2.6
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 6.47 6.47 6.47 6.32 6.63 6.41
Standard Deviation 2.51 2.51 2.51 247 2.51 2.53
Base mean (1,458) (651) (807) (302) (510) (646)

V234.- Do you or did you supervise other people at work?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas Teie leibkonna peamine sissetuleku tooja tddtab voi mitte?

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 46.3 49.1 44.0 35.4 52.7 47.0
No 50.4 47.2 53.0 54.7 46.9 50.9
No answer 2.0 25 1.6 6.7 0.2 0.9
Don't know 1.3 1.2 1.4 3.2 0.2 1.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V235.- Are you the chief wage earner in your household?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas viimase aasta jooksul Teie perekond ...?

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 52.9 63.6 441 28.6 56.4 62.6
No 44.9 33.3 54.3 67.9 4.7 35.6
No answer 0.6 0.6 0.5 1.9 - 0.3
Don't know 1.7 24 1.1 1.6 1.9 1.5
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V236.- Is the chief wage earner of your household employed now or not?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Monikord ennast kirjeldades inimesed Utlevad, et nad kuuluvad teatud klassi — t60lis-, kesk, korg- voi
alamklassi. Kas Te enda arvates kuulute ...?

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 37.2 254 46.7 64.4 39.4 215
No 7.6 7.9 7.3 3.2 2.3 13.8
Not applicable;Respondent is the chief wage earner 55.1 66.7 457 321 58.3 64.4
No answer 0.1 - 0.1 - 0.1
Don't know 0.1 - 0.2 0.3 - 0.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V237.- During the past year, did your family save money, Just get by, Spent some savings or Spent savings and borrowed

money

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Antud kaardil on sissetulekute skaala, kus 1 tdhendab kdige madalama sissetulekuga gruppi ja 10
tahendab koige kdrgema sissetulekuga gruppi Eesti riigis. Sooviksime teada, millisesse
sissetulekugruppi kuulub Teie leibkond. Palun votke arvesse kdik palgad, pensionid ja muud
sissetulekud ning 6elge vastav skaalapunkt.

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Save money 20.2 212 19.3 20.3 224 18.4
Just get by 52.7 50.1 54.7 50.1 49.7 56.2
Spent some savings and borrowed money 16.3 17.3 15.4 14.2 16.6 17.0
Spent savings and borrowed money 7.8 6.3 9.1 7.3 9.1 7.1
No answer 0.7 0.9 0.6 1.3 0.9 0.4
Don’t know 24 4.2 0.9 6.8 1.3 1.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V238.- People sometimes describe themselves as belonging to the working class, the middle class, or the upper or lower
class. Would you describe yourself as belonging to the:

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Upper class 0.9 1.2 0.6 0.6 0.8 1.0
Upper middle class 15.2 15.1 15.2 16.6 16.8 13.2
Lower middle class 33.5 33.6 33.4 36.4 34.9 31.0
Working class 38.0 38.4 37.8 33.8 38.4 39.9
Lower class 6.7 6.1 7.2 2.8 4.6 10.3
No answer 0.6 0.9 04 1.6 0.6 0.1
Don't know 5.1 4.6 55 8.3 3.9 4.4
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V239.- On this card is an income scale on which 1 indicates the lowest income group and 10 the highest income group in
your country. We would like to know in what group your household is. Please, specify the appropriate number, counting all
wages, salaries, pensions and other incomes that come in.

Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Lower step 6.8 55 7.8 3.8 44 10.2
second step 8.1 6.7 9.2 4.1 6.5 11.4
Third step 17.6 15.8 19.0 10.6 15.4 22.8
Fourth step 17.7 18.3 17.2 16.7 15.0 20.3
Fifth step 21.0 22.6 19.7 25.7 21.1 18.6
Sixth step 14.4 15.0 13.8 19.7 19.2 8.0
Seventh step 9.7 10.6 9.0 13.1 12.8 5.7
Eigth step 3.3 3.9 2.8 5.7 3.5 1.9
Nineth step 0.3 0.3 0.4 - 0.9 0.1
Tenth step 0.1 0.3 - - 0.4 -
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1
Don’t know 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.3 0.6 0.9
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 4.41 4.58 4.27 4.98 4.78 3.84
Standard Deviation 1.82 1.80 1.82 1.68 1.82 1.72
Base mean (1,519) (683) (836) (343) (509) (667)

V240.- Respondent's gender by observation

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

MARKIGE VASTAJA SUGU ILMA KUSIMATA.

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Male 449 100.0 - 51.1 455 41.2
Female 55.1 - 100.0 48.9 54.5 58.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V241.- Can you tell me your year of birth, please?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Oelge palun oma siinniaasta: KIRIUTAGE KAKS VIIMAST NUMBRIT:
19
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Sex Age

LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
1910-1919 0.1 - 0.3 - - 0.3
1920-1929 2.6 0.9 4.0 - - 5.9
1930-1939 10.6 9.4 11.5 - - 24.0
1940-1949 12.2 12.3 12.0 - - 27.6
1950-1959 14.9 14.4 15.2 - - 33.8
1960-1969 16.7 17.2 16.3 - 38.9 8.3
1970-1979 17.0 16.3 17.6 - 50.7 -
1980-1989 18.8 19.8 17.9 67.9 104 -
1990-1999 7.2 9.6 5.3 32.1 - -
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 1,963.88 1,965.64 1,962.44 1,987.51 1,971.53 1,945.97
Standard Deviation 18.61 18.11 18.91 3.41 5.78 10.25
Base mean (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V242.- Age. This means you are _____years old.
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
See tdhendab, et Te olete KIRUUTAGE: aastane.

Sex Age

UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Up to 29 225 25.6 20.0 100.0 - -
30-49 335 34.0 33.1 - 100.0 -
50 and more 440 40.4 46.9 - - 100.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 47.07 45.32 48.50 23.43 39.43 64.99
Standard Deviation 18.62 18.11 18.91 3.40 5.77 10.24
Base mean (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V243.- Are your mother and father immigrants to this country or not?:
Mother

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas Teie ema ja isa on Eestis immigrandid voi mitte? Palun 6elge mdlema vanema kohta eraldi.

Ema
Sex Age
UeAE Male Female Up to 29 30?49 50 and more

Immigrant 16.1 14.5 17.4 6.9 18.7 18.8
Not an immigrant 80.8 824 79.4 92.7 79.2 75.9
No answer 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.6 0.9
Don’t know 25 2.6 2.3 - 1.5 45
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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V244.- Are your mother and father immigrants to this country or not?:
Father

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas Teie ema ja isa on Eestis immigrandid voi mitte? Palun 6elge mélema vanema kohta eraldi.

Isa
Sex Age
TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30?49 50 and more

Immigrant 16.8 17.0 16.7 9.2 18.1 19.7
Not an immigrant 79.5 79.3 79.7 89.9 79.6 74.2
No answer 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.6 0.9
Don’t know 3.0 3.2 2.8 0.6 1.7 52
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V245.- Were you born in this country or are you an immigrant?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas Te olete stindinud Eestis voi olete immigrant?

Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
| am born in this country 86.5 87.6 85.7 98.1 92.7 75.9
| am an immigrant to this country 12.6 11.9 131 1.6 6.8 226
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 0.2 0.3
Don't know 0.7 04 0.9 0.3 0.2 1.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V246.- Are you a citizen of this country?
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
Kas Teil on Eesti kodakondsus?
Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes, | am a citizen of this country 85.4 83.9 86.6 92.8 85.5 815
Not, | am not a citizen of this country 14.6 16.1 13.4 7.2 14.5 18.5
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V247.- What language do you normally speak at home?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Mis keeles Te tavaliselt kodus raagite?

Page 63 of 126



TN

WYSEE"#: World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Estonia 2011 v.2016.01.01

e
o
e

Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Estonian 67.7 67.9 67.6 714 65.5 67.5
Russian 31.9 31.6 32.2 28.3 34.1 32.1
Other 04 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.4 04
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V248.- What is the highest educational level that you have attained?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Milline on Teie kérgeim haridustase, mille olete saavutanud?

Sex Age
Lol Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Incomplete primary school 0.2 0.3 - - - 0.4
Complete primary school 1.8 1.2 2.4 0.6 0.2 3.7
Incomplete secondary school: technical/ vocational type 7.6 111 4.8 7.0 6.8 8.6
Complete secondary school: technical/ vocational type 254 26.6 245 18.3 275 215
Incomplete secondary school: university-preparatory type 9.1 8.0 10.0 13.7 6.2 9.0
Complete secondary school: university-preparatory type 21.7 20.9 22.3 28.3 20.8 19.0
Some university-level education, without degree 12.9 13.2 12.7 19.1 141 9.0
University - level education, with degree 212 18.7 23.3 13.1 244 229
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V249.- At what age did you (or will you) complete your full time education, either at school or at an institution of higher
education?. Please exclude apprenticeships.

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kui vanalt Te I0petasite / [dpetate oma paevased 6pingud kas koolis voi kdrghariduse
oppeasutuses? Oppepraktikat palun mitte arvestada.

Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
11-19 46.8 48.5 454 42.0 481 48.3
20 and more 50.7 49.0 52.1 56.4 50.2 48.2
No answer 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.3 - 0.4
Don't know 2.3 24 2.1 1.3 1.8 3.1
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 20.67 20.61 20.72 20.80 20.88 20.44
Standard Deviation 3.67 3.45 3.84 2.88 3.88 3.86
Base mean (1,495) (671) (824) (339) (505) (651)

V250.- Do you live with your parents?

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

Kas Te elate oma vanematega?
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Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 14.0 17.8 11.0 40.6 9.9 3.5
No 85.3 81.7 88.2 59.1 89.6 95.4
No answer 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 1.0
Don’t know 0.1 - 0.3 - 0.4 -
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V251.- Respondent’s Interest during the interview

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

VASTAJA HUVITATUSE MAAR: MARKIGE, KUIVORD HUVITAV OLI VASTAJA INTERVJUU

JOOKSUL.
Sex Age
UelL = Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Respondent was very interested 36.9 33.5 39.7 37.2 35.7 37.7
Respondent was somewhat interested 50.6 50.1 51.0 471 521 51.3
Respondent was not interested 12.5 16.4 9.3 15.7 12.3 11.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V252.- The interview took place in privacy or not

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

NTERVJUU PRIVAATSUS: MARKIGE, KAS INTERVJUU TOIMUS PRIVAATSUSES VOI MITTE.

Sex Age
TOTAL 50 and
Male Female  Upto29 30-49 more
There were no other people around who could follow the interview 83.5 80.1 86.3 82.6 81.1 85.9
There were other people around who could follow the interview 16.5 19.9 13.7 17.4 18.9 141
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V253.- Size of town
Sex Age
LeIr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Under 2,000 29.3 29.4 29.3 31.7 27.6 29.4
2,000-5,000 7.2 6.6 7.7 8.0 7.9 6.3
5,000-10,000 5.9 52 6.4 7.7 45 6.0
10,000-20,000 9.7 10.3 9.2 9.9 12.1 7.8
20,000-50,000 5.5 6.0 5.1 4.1 6.5 54
50,000-100,000 4.7 4.7 4.8 34 55 4.8
100,000-500,000 37.7 37.9 37.4 35.3 35.9 40.2
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)

V254.- Ethnic group by observation

Estonia 2011(N=1533)

ETNILINE GRUPP:
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Sex Age
TOTAL
g Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
White / Caucasian White 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V255.- Was the respondent literate or illiterate?
Estonia 2011(N=1533)
KAS VASTAJA OLI KIRJAOSKAJA VOI KIRIAOSKAMATU?
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Literate 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V256.- Region where the interview was conducted
Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
EE: North-Eastern Estonia 12.9 12.2 135 10.6 12.0 14.8
EE: Western Estonia 12.0 11.7 12.3 11.6 15.5 9.5
EE:North Estonia 39.4 39.8 39.1 34.5 38.7 42.4
EE:Central Estonia 10.3 10.0 10.5 115 9.2 10.5
EE:South Estonia 254 26.4 24.6 31.9 24.5 22.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V257.- Language in which interview was conducted
Sex Age
L Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Estonian 68.6 68.6 68.7 72.9 67.0 67.7
Russian 314 31.4 31.3 27.1 33.0 32.3
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V260.- Questionnaire version
Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Revision October 2011 (IDEA) 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
V262.- Survey year
Sex Age
TOTAL
2 Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
2011 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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Y001.- Materialist/postmaterialist 12-item index
Sex Age

UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Materialist 6.9 75 6.4 6.0 47 9.0
1 21.1 19.7 22 20.6 19.1 228
2 32.2 34.3 30.5 33.2 315 32.2
3 30.2 28.1 31.8 31.2 34.1 26.6
4 42 4.2 4.2 5.1 49 33
Post-materialist 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.7 1.1 04
No answer 48 5.6 4.1 3.2 4.6 5.7
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Y002.- Post-materialist index (4-item)

Sex Age

TOTAL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Materialist 30.3 29.3 31.2 28.2 26.2 34.6
Mixed 62.6 63.6 61.8 65.4 65.6 59.0
Postmaterialist 4.4 4.4 4.4 5.2 6.3 2.6
Missing; Unknown 2.6 2.8 2.5 1.3 2.0 3.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Y003.- Autonomy Index is a computed variable based on the Children qualities battery.
It uses only four variables:
V19= Important Child Qualities: Religious Faith
V21= Important Child Qualities: Obedience
V12= Important Child Qualities: Independence
V18= Important Child Qualities: Determination, Perseverance
Only variables with answers to all v19,v21,v12,18 have an index. The SPSS like formula is:
Compute Y003=-5.
if v19>=0 and v21>=0 and v12>=0 and v18>=0 then Y003=(v19 + v21)-(v12 +v18).

Sex Age
Lslr Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

Obedience/Religious Faith 3.1 3.1 3.2 1.6 1.7 5.0
-1 118 10.1 13.2 6.9 12.3 13.9
0 36.6 33.9 38.7 29.9 38.0 38.9
1 36.5 38.0 35.3 44.7 35.1 334
Determination, perseverance/Independence 12.0 14.9 9.6 16.9 12.9 8.8
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
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SACSECVAL.- Overall Secular Values

Sex Age
UL Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
0-0.1 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.6 0.2 0.7
0.1-0.2 34 1.9 4.6 1.6 2.9 4.7
0.2-0.3 8.9 59 11.3 4.4 8.0 11.8
0.3-04 18.4 14.1 21.9 12.8 18.2 214
0.4-0.5 25.2 244 25.9 28.0 22.3 26.0
0.5-0.6 204 225 18.7 23.2 21.6 18.1
0.6-0.7 13.6 18.3 9.8 18.7 16.0 9.2
0.7-0.8 6.7 9.0 4.8 7.0 8.1 54
0.8-0.9 1.7 2.3 1.2 2.8 1.9 1.0
0.9-1 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3
Missing 1.0 1.1 0.8 0.6 0.6 1.4
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 0.48 0.52 0.45 0.52 0.49 0.44
Standard Deviation 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.16
Base mean (1,518) (681) (838) (343) (510) (665)
RESEMAVAL.- EMANCIPATIVE VALUES
Sex Age
LU Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more

0-0.1 0.3 0.1 04 - 0.6
0.1-0.2 2.6 2.5 2.7 1.9 1.2 4.0
0.2-0.3 6.6 7.5 6.0 3.2 35 10.8
0.3-04 18.7 224 15.6 14.0 16.2 23.0
0.4-0.5 271 30.7 24.2 21.7 26.0 27.6
0.5-0.6 24.5 21.6 26.9 28.1 26.7 21.0
0.6-0.7 13.0 94 15.9 15.8 16.0 9.2
0.7-0.8 48 3.6 5.8 54 8.1 2.0
0.8-0.9 1.2 0.8 15 2.6 15 0.3
0.9-1 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.2 0.1
Missing 1.1 1.4 0.7 1.3 04 1.4
(N) (1,533) (688) (845) (345) (514) (675)
Mean 0.48 0.46 0.50 0.51 0.51 0.44
Standard Deviation 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.14
Base mean (1,517) (678) (838) (341) (511) (665)
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